State of Florida REVISED

JHublic Serpice Commizsion

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER ® 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

_M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-_

1=

(g X
¥ i
m-=—
o Al b=
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003 X
o =
TO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF THE COMMISSION ciERKg &
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES (BAYO)
FROM: DIVISIO g COMPETITJVE MARKETS & ENFORCEMENT (T. |
WILLI ij& KENNEDY) , /(/ ‘\
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL (ROJAS)(?E Ve N%\\
RE: DOCKET NO. 030873-TX - APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE TO
PROVIDE COMPETITIVE LOCAL EXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS
SERVICE BY UTILITY UsA, INC. D/B/A OSCATEL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS .
AGENDA: 12/16/03 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -

INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE
CRITICAL DATES: NONE
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: REVISED RECOMMENDATION - ORIGINALLY FILED
ON NOVEMBER 20, 2003, AND DEFERRED AT
STAFF’S REQUEST

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\CMP\WP\030873R.RCM

CASE BACKGROUND

Staff filed a recommendation in this Docket on November 20,
2003. After the filing, staff obtained additional information
(described in Part 4 of the Case Background) that has caused staff
to reevaluate its position and modify its recommendation from that
originally filed on November 20, 2003.

The Case Background contains four parts. Part 1, Corporate
Business Relationships of Mr. Oscar Nodarse, provides a brief
history of the corporate business relationships of Mr. Oscar
Nodarse, vice-president, Utility USA, Inc., with other corporations
that have held or currently hold certificates of public convenience
and necessity with the Commission. Part 2, Staff Interaction, is
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a narrative describing interaction between staff, corporations in
which Mr. Nodarse served as either an officer or director, and
other telecommunications companies. Part 3, Activity of Utility
USA, Inc., describes events occurring after Utility USA, Inc. filed
its Application Form for Authority to Provide Competitive Local
Exchange Service Within the State of Florida. Part 4, Further
Findings, provides additional information staff obtained after
filing a recommendation on November 20, 2003, that the Commission
accept Utility USA, Inc.’'s offer to settle this Docket.

Part 1 - Corporate Business Relationghips of Mr. Oscar Nodarse

° January 14, 1998 - FLATEL, Inc. d/b/a Florida Telephone
Company was granted authority by the Commission, in Proposed
Agency Action (PAA) Order PSC-98-0093-FOF-TX (Docket No.
971434-TX), to operate as a competitive local exchange
telecommunications company (CLEC) in Florida. The company'’s
application was filed by Mr. Nodarse on November 3, 1997.

° December 3, 1998 - FLATEL, Inc. d/b/a Florida Telephone
Company filed an Application for Reinstatement (Attachment A)
as a registered corporation with the Florida Department of
State, Division of Corporations. Mr. Nodarse was listed as
director, president, secretary, and treasurer on the filing.
Staff does not know the date FLATEL, Inc. originally filed as
a registered corporation.

. February 18, 1999 - FLATEL, Inc. d/b/a Florida Telephone
Company filed Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation
(Attachment B) with the Florida Department of State, Division
of Corporations. Mr. Nodarse signed the Amended and Restated
Articles of Incorporation.

. July 12, 1999 - FLATEL, Inc. d/b/a Florida Telephone Company
filed a Profit Corporation Annual Report (Attachment C) with
the Florida Department of State, Division of Corporations.
The document shows that Mr. Nodarse was deleted as an officer
of FLATEL, Inc.

o November 8, 1999 - Telebeeper, Inc. filed Articles of
Incorporation (Attachment D) with the Florida Department of
State, Division of Corporations. Mr. Nodarse filed the
Articles and was identified as the president of Telebeeper,
Inc.
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° February 9, 2000 - Telebeeper, Inc. filed an Application for
Registration of Fictitious Name (Attachment E) for Oscatel
Communications with the Florida Department of State, Division
of Corporations. Mr. Nodarse filed the Application.

. March 2, 2000 - Telebeeper, Inc. was granted authority by the
Commission, in Consummating Order PSC-00-0440-CO-TX which made
PAA Order PSC-00-0271-PAA-TX effective and final (Docket No.
991739-TX), to operate as a CLEC in Florida. Mr. Nodarse
filed the application with the Commission on November 19,
1999.

° December 12, 2000 - Telebeeper, Inc.’s request to add Oscatel
Communications as a doing-business-as name on CLEC Certificate
7341 was approved by the Commission in Order PSC-00-2380-FOF-
TX (Docket No. 001697-TX).

. August 16, 2001 - FLATEL, Inc. d/b/a Florida Telephone Company
filed an Application for Registration of Fictitious Name
(Attachment F) with the Florida Department of State, Division
of Corporations adding Oscatel as a fictitious name.

. November 20, 2001 - FLATEL, Inc. d/b/a Florida Telephone
Company obtained acknowledgment by the Commission, in Order
PSC-01-2281-FOF-TX (Docket No. 011121-TX), of a name change on
CLEC Certificate No. 5315, FLATEL, Inc. d/b/a Florida
Telephone Company added d/b/a Oscatel and d/b/a Telephone USA
to its certificate.

° January 4, 2002 - Telebeeper, Inc. d/b/a Oscatel
Communications’ CLEC Certificate was cancelled by the
Commission, in Consummating Order PSC-02-0042-CO-TX which made
PAA Order PSC-01-2411-PAA-TX effective and final (Docket No.
011278-TX), for non-payment of regulatory assessment fees.
The certified mail copy of the PAA Order was returned to the
Commission marked as “Moved-Left-No-Address.” Telebeeper,
Inc. d/b/a Oscatel Communications did not pay any regulatory
assessment fees (years 2000, 2001, and 2002) after its initial
certification by the Commission.

° April 11, 2002 - FLATEL, Inc. filed a Uniform Business Report
(Attachment G) with the Florida Department of State, Division
of Corporations. The filing added Mr. Nodarse as CEQO/Director
of Business Development for FLATEL, Inc.
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] October 4, 2002 - Telebeeper, Inc.’s corporate registration
was administratively cancelled by the Florida Department of
State, Division of Corporations, for failing to file an annual
report. See Attachment H.

. August 22, 2003 - Utility USA, Inc. filed Electronic Articles
of Incorporation (Attachment I) with the Florida Department of
State, Division of Corporations. The filing listed Mr. Oscar
Carvajal and Mr. Oscar Nodarse as initial officers and/or
directors of the corporation.

] August 26, 2003 - Utility USA, Inc. filed an Application for
Registration of Fictitious Name (Attachment J) with the
Florida Department of State, Division of Corporations.
Utility USA, Inc. registered Oscatel Telecommunications as a
fictitious name.

. September 2, 2003 - FLATEL, Inc. filed Articles of Amendment
to Articles of Incorporation of FLATEL, Inc. (Attachment K)
with the Florida Department of State, Division of
Corporations. FLATEL, Inc. removed Mr. Oscar Nodarse from
FLATEL, Inc. The reason provided was that Mr. Nodarse was no
longer with FLATEL, Inc. as of August 18, 2003.

. September 2, 2003 - Utility ©USA, 1Inc. d/b/a Oscatel
Telecommunications submitted an Application Form for Authority
to Provide Competitive Local Exchange Service within the State
of Florida (Application, Attachment L) with the Commission.
The Application listed Mr. Oscar Nodarse as Utility USA, Inc.
d/b/a Oscatel Telecommunications’ vice-president.

Part 2 - Staff Interaction

This section of the discussion provides snapshots of instances
in which third parties claim Mr. Oscar Nodarse or his corporations
are causing them harm in some fashion or other. Staff also
provides documentation that demonstrates Telebeeper, Inc. d/b/a
Oscatel Communications may have misrepresented facts to staff
regarding placement of local service freezes on customers accounts.

In addition, staff provides documents that show Telebeeper,
Inc. d/b/a Oscatel Communications failed to pay BellSouth
Telecommunications for wholesale services, and then, either sold or
voluntarily moved its customer base to FLATEL, Inc. These actions
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occurred during the fourth quarter of 2001. Mr. Nodarse eventually
joined FLATEL, Inc. and was registered as an officer of FLATEL,
Inc. on April 11, 2002.

Staff surmises that the d/b/a “Oscatel”, and variations
thereof, may have been used to maneuver customers from one local
service provider to another, causing customer harm and confusion,
and creating operational complications or financial hardships for
other telecommunications providers.

On November 13, 2000, staff notified Telebeeper, Inc., via
letter (Attachment M), about the company’s actions of improperly
placing local service freezes on its customers accounts. The
letter also advised Telebeeper, Inc. that it was improperly using
the d/b/a Oscatel. Telebeeper, Inc. did not respond to staff’s
November 13, 2000, letter. In an attempt to solicit a response,
staff called the company and spoke with Mr. Tulio Rodriguez. Mr.
Rodriguez indicated his desire to follow Commission rules and
stated that the company was not placing freezes on accounts, and he
stated that Telebeeper, Inc. would file a request to add the d/b/a
Oscatel Communications to its CLEC certificate. As a follow-up to
the phone communication with Mr. Rodriguez, staff mailed a letter
(Attachment N) to Telebeeper, Inc. d/b/a Oscatel Communications
dated December 5, 2000. Staff suggested a manner, where
Telebeeper, Inc. d/b/a Oscatel Communications could add information
to its Letter of Authorization, allowing the customer a choice of
selecting or denying a local service freeze. Staff’s impression
was that Telebeeper, Inc. d/b/a Oscatel Communications would only
prlace freezes on a customer’s account when requested by the
customer. In the next few paragraphs, staff provides documentation
that suggests Telebeeper, Inc. d/b/a Oscatel Communications may
have continued to place local service freezes on most, if not all,
of its customers accounts.

On October 10, 2001, staff received a customer complaint
against FLATEL, Inc. In the process of the investigation, staff
sensed that customers of Telebeeper, Inc. d/b/a Oscatel
Communications may be migrating to FLATEL, Inc. Staff contacted
BellSouth Telecommunications to verify if customers of Telebeeper,
Inc. d/b/a Oscatel Communications were being transferred to FLATEL,
Inc. BellSouth Telecommunications’ representative acknowledged
that Telebeeper, Inc. d/b/a Oscatel Communications was in arrears
in its payments for wholesale services, however, the representative
did not know if customers were migrating and even if they were,
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believed it improper to discuss customers of CLECs with staff
because it may violate privacy laws. Subsequently, the Commission
issued a subpoena to BellSouth Telecommunications regquesting
information regarding migration of customers from Telebeeper, Inc.
d/b/a Oscatel Communications to FLATEL, Inc. Staff provides
portions (Attachment O) of the data obtained from BellSouth
Telecommunications in response to the Commission’s subpoena.
Attachment O, dated October 16, 2001, clearly indicates that there
were freezes on customers’ local service as Telebeeper, Inc. d/b/a
Oscatel Communications was requesting that BellSouth
Telecommunications remove the freezes so that its customers could
be switched to FLATEL, Inc. Staff notes that there were more than
600 customers names and phone numbers on the list Telebeeper, Inc.
d/b/a Oscatel Communications submitted to BellSouth
Telecommunications in its request to remove local service freezes.

Staff investigating the complaint described in the previous
paragraph later learned that BellSouth Telecommunications sent two
e-mails (Attachment P) dated August 9, 2001, and November 8, 2001,
to Commission staf€f. The subjects of both e-mails are
disconnection of services to Telebeeper, Inc. scheduled for August
16, 2001, and rescheduled for November 27, 2001, for nonpayment of
past due accounts. The points staff is attempting to make are two-
fold: 1) Telebeeper, Inc. d/b/a Oscatel Communications appears to
have continued to place local service freezes on its customers
accounts even though it convinced staff otherwise; and 2)
Telebeeper, Inc. d/b/a Oscatel Communications’ management either
sold or negotiated the move of its customer base to another carrier
just prior to the final disconnect notice for non-payment from
BellSouth Telecommunications. Staff further notes that Mr. Nodarse
eventually joined the management team at FLATEL as the Chief
Information Officer and FLATEL, Inc. added the d/b/a Oscatel to its
CLEC certificate on November 20, 2001. An owner or officer of a
CLEC that does not pay the wholesale provider, then transitions the
customer base to another CLEC, and then joins that CLEC as a
management person are “management capability” factors to consider
(Section 364.337, Florida Statutes), 1in making a positive or
negative recommendation to the Commission, when that same owner or
officer is seeking approval to operate another CLEC in Florida.

What follows, is an example of a complaint filed against Mr.
Nodarse by another telecommunications company. In a Iletter
(Attachment Q) to the Commission dated January 3, 2001, Mr. Paul
Joachim, Florida Telephone Services, LLC, claims that Mr. Charles
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Agero of Montezuma, Inc. and Mr. Oscar Nodarse of Telebeeper, Inc.
d/b/a Oscatel Communications were switching customers by telling
the customers that Florida Telephone Services had changed its name
to Oscatel. Mr. Joachim obtained legal counsel and copies of
counsel’s letters to Mr. Agero and Mr. Nodarse are included in
Attachment Q. Apparently Montezuma, Inc. was serving as an agent
for Florida Telephone Services, LLC and at some point entered into
an arrangement whereby it would serve as an agent of Telebeeper,
Inc. d/b/a Oscatel Communications.

Several more examples of staff involvement with complaints
filed by other telecommunications companies against Telebeeper,
Inc. d/b/a Oscatel Communications and FLATEL, Inc. d/b/a Oscatel
are provided in Attachment R. The examples are: 1. USA Telephone
Inc. requested assistance from staff to get a local service freeze
removed; 2. Budget Phone notified staff that FLATEL, Inc.
disconnected a customer rather than removing the local service
freeze so the customer could transfer to Budget Phone and retain
the same telephone number; and 3. staff notified Telebeeper, Inc.
d/b/a Oscatel Communications, via e-mail, that a local service
freeze was preventing a customer from selecting a new provider.
The dates of these documents range from December 4, 2001, to April
17, 2002. Staff has included these examples to demonstrate the
complications that have arisen because of the various uses of the

d/b/a “Oscatel” by the companies with which Mr. Nodarse has been
affiliated.

Part 3 - Activity of Utility USA, Inc.

On August 29, 2003, Utility ©USA, 1Inc. d/b/a OSCATEL
Telecommunications filed an application (Attachment L) for CLEC
certification.

Question 16 of the application lists Mr. Oscar Carvajal as
president and Mr. Oscar Nodarse as vice-president of Utility USA,
Inc. Question 15 of the application requires the applicant to
indicate if any of the officers, directors, or any of the ten
largest stockholders have previously been an officer, director,
partner or stockholder in any other Florida certificated telephone
company. It also requires that the applicant name the company and
describe the relationship with the company and give the reason why
the individual is no longer associated with the company. The
applicant answered question 15 that Oscar Nodarse is the Chief
Information Officer (CIO) of FLATEL, Inc. On August 29, 2003,
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staff received notification (Attachment S) from Mr. Abby Matari,
Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of FLATEL, Inc. that Mr. Oscar
Nodarse had been terminated on August 18, 2003, and was no longer
employed by FLATEL, Inc. This appears to be an error in Utility
USA, Inc.’s Application filed with the Commission on August 29,
2003.

In Exhibit VI of the application (Attachment L), Mr. Nodarse’s
resume lists him as the founder of FLATEL, Inc. and the founder and
current president of Telebeeper, Inc. The applicant failed to list
in question 15 of the application that Mr. Nodarse was an officer
with Telebeeper, Inc. Mr. Nodarse, vice-president of Utility USA,
Inc. is or was an officer of at least two companies that operated
as competitive local exchange companies in Florida, namely FLATEL,
Inc. and Telebeeper, Inc.

In question 17 of the application, the applicant lists that it
has operated as a competitive local exchange company in Florida and
is certificated to operate as a competitive local exchange company
in Florida. Staff notes that Utility USA, Inc. is not certificated
to operate as a competitive local exchange company in Florida.
Further, question 17 of the application requires that the applicant
respond if it has had regulatory penalties imposed for violations
of telecommunications statutes and provide the circumstances
involved. Utility USA, Inc. as a corporation appears not to have
any regulatory penalties against it, however, the company officers
in this case, based on answers in other portions of the
application, appear to be completing the application based upon
their personal experiences in the telecommunications industry. 1In
doing so, it would be appropriate to disclose that penalties were
imposed on Telebeeper, Inc., of which Mr. Nodarse claims to be the
founder and current president. At the very least, Mr. Nodarse
should have been identified as an officer of Telebeeper, Inc. in
question 15 of the Application, which requires Utility USA, Inc. to
list any of its officers that have previously been an officer in
any other Florida certificated telephone company.

On December 12, 2001, the Commission issued Proposed Agency
Action (PAA) Order PSC-01-2411-PAA-TX, in Docket No. 011278-TX,
Cancellation by Florida Public Service Commission of Alternative
Local Exchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 7341 issued to
Telebeeper, Inc. d/b/a Oscatel Communications for violation of Rule
25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, Regulatory Assessment Fees;
Telecommunications Companies. Telebeeper, Inc. failed to reply to




DOCKET NO. 030873-TX
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

the PAA Order, thus the Commission issued Consummating Order PSC-
02-0042-CO-TX on January 4, 2002, making Order PSC-01-2411-PAA-TX
effective and final.

Staff has received several complaints from Mr. Abby Matari,
CEO of FLATEL, Inc. One example of Mr. Matari’s complaints is
provided as Attachment T. Mr. Matari advised staff that he had
received a Local Freeze Removal Notice (Attachment U) from Utility
USA, Inc., dated August 26, 2003. Mr. Matari also alleged slamming
activity by Mr. Nodarse and requests that the Commission deny
granting Utility USA, Inc. a CLEC certificate. (Attachment V).

Another company Mr. Nodarse has involvement with is Telephone
One Inc. This company is a certificated competitive local exchange
company and was used by Mr. Nodarse to move customers away from
FLATEL, Inc. On September 10, 2003, staff contacted Mr. Osvaldo
Fernandez, with Telephone One Inc., and requested an explanation of
his company’s involvement with Mr. Nodarse and Utility USA, 1Inc.
Mr. Fernandez claimed that Mr. Nodarse had approached him and
explained about a disagreement between Mr. Nodarse and Mr. Matari.
Mr. Nodarse claimed that he was to obtain approximately 300 of
FLATEL, Inc.’'s customers as part of a negotiated departure by Mr.
Nodarse from FLATEL, Inc. Because Mr. Fernandez knew Mr. Nodarse
and Mr. Nodarse needed an avenue to serve customers, Mr. Fernandez
agreed to provide local telephone service to Utility USA, Inc.'s
customers until Utility USA, Inc. obtained certification from the
Commission. When certification was approved by the Commission, Mr.
Nodarse would move the customers from Telephone One Inc. to Utility
USA, Inc.

When asked if the Local Freeze Removal Notice (Attachment U)
was the authorization Telephone One Inc. was using to switch the
customers’ service from FLATEL, Inc. to Telephone One Inc., Mr.
Fernandez stated that it was. Staff then advised Mr. Fernandez
that the Local Freeze Removal Notice failed to meet the
requirements of the Commission’s Rule 25-4.118, Local, Local Toll,
and Toll Provider Selection, Florida Administrative Code, and that
Telephone One Inc. appears to be exposed to a potential slamming
liability. Mr. Fernandez then asked what he could do to correct
this matter and minimize his exposure. Mr. Fernandez claimed that
he was only helping Mr. Nodarse as a favor, and that his telephone
company is a “small time player”. Mr. Fernandez stated that his
primary income was from another source and he has no interest in
making Telephone One Inc. his primary source of income.



DOCKET NO. 030873-TX
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

Staff learned from Mr. Fernandez that Telephone One Inc. had
switched approximately 100 customers from FLATEL, Inc. to itself
and approximately 40 more customers were in the process of being
switched. Staff suggested to Mr. Fernandez that he might consider
refunding all customers that had not already been switched (this is
a pre-paid service) and notify the others that they have a choice
of any company they want for local phone service. Also, Mr.
Fernandez stated that he would not take any more orders from Mr.
Nodarse and would so inform him. Mr. Fernandez submitted his
proposed plan (Attachment W) in writing to staff. Staff notes that
the number of complaints filed by both Mr. Nodarse against FLATEL,
Inc. and complaints filed by Mr. Matari against Utility USA, Inc.
subsided.

On September 11, 2003, staff was contacted by Mr. Bernie
Motola, who represents Mr. Nodarse and Utility USA, Inc. Mr.
Motola requested a sample of a Letter of Authorization that his
client could use as a guide to develop a Letter of Authorization.
E-mail correspondence between staff and Mr. Motola are provided as
Attachment X. Staff fulfilled Mr. Motola’'s request on September
11, 2003.

On September 16, 2003, Mr. Motola e-mailed staff a Letter of
Authorization (e-mail and Letter of Authorization included in
Attachment X} requesting staff’s review of the document for
compliance with the Commission’s Rule 25-4.118, Florida
Administrative Code. Staff noted that the company’s name on the
Letter of Authorization was Universal Wireless, a certificated
CLEC, that heretofore was not at issue in these matters. It was
unclear to staff the relationship between Mr. Nodarse and Universal
Wireless. However, staff notes that Mr. Motola’'s e-mail of
September 16, 2003, shows onodarse@aol.com as a copy recipient of
the e-mail. The e-mail address was later confirmed to be that of
Mr. Oscar Nodarse. Based on information in the Commission’s Master
Commission Directory, Mr. Nodarse is not listed as an associate of
Universal Beepers Express, Inc. d/b/a Universal Wireless. Thus
staff contacted Mr. Moeen Khalil, the listed liaison of Universal
Beepers Express, Inc. d/b/a Universal Wireless and asked if he were
aware that legal counsel for Mr. Nodarse was seeking a sample
Letter of Authorization and review of a draft Letter of
Authorization that showed Universal Beepers Express, Inc. d/b/a
Universal Wireless as the provider of local telephone service. Mr.
Khalil stated that he was aware of Mr. Motola’s request and that he
had made arrangements with Mr. Nodarse, whereby Mr. Nodarse would

- 10 -
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serve as an agent for Universal Beepers Express, Inc. d/b/a
Universal Wireless.

On November 6, 2003, the Office of the General Counsel
received an amended application and a settlement offer (Attachment
Y) from Lusky & Motola, P.A., counsel for Utility USA, Inc.

Part 4 - Further Findings

On November 21, 2003, staff received an e-mail (Attachment 2Z)

from Mr. Abby Matari. Mr. Matari claims that a company,
Ameriphone/Utility USA, 1Inc., is not a certified CLEC and is
operating in Florida without Commission approval. Mr. Matari

attributes the Ameriphone Letter of Authorization (Attachment 2Z,
regarding Agusto Ramire) to Mr. Oscar Carvajal and Mr. Oscar
Nodarse, officers of Utility USA, Inc. Because the e-mail was
received after the close of business on Friday, November 21, 2003,
staff did not undertake an investigation of this matter until
Monday, November 24, 2003.

Staff was aware that Universal Beepers Express, Inc. d/b/a
Universal Wireless had submitted a request to add several
fictitious names (Universal Telephone, Ameri Phone, and Unitel) to
its CLEC certificate. Staff is still processing this request as
Universal Beepers Express, Inc. d/b/a Universal Wireless’
registration with the Secretary of State, Division of Corporations
had expired, requiring the company to file for reinstatement.
Based on the information provided by Mr. Matari and the knowledge
of Universal Beepers Express, Inc. d/b/a Universal Wireless’
filing, staff contacted Mr. Nodarse’s legal counsel, Mr. Bernardo
Motola, on November 24, 2003. Staff requested that Mr. Motola
inquire of his client if the Ameriphone Letter of Authorization was
an instrument Mr. Nodarse was using to obtain Agusto Ramire’s
consent for Ameriphone to serve as Ramire’s local exchange
telecommunications provider.

The same day, Mr. Motola contacted staff and stated that the
Ameriphone Letter of Authorization was being used to serve as proof
that Agusto Ramire had selected Universal Beepers Express, Inc.
d/b/a Universal Wireless as the local exchange service provider.
Mr. Motola stated that Universal Beepers Express, Inc. d/b/a
Universal Wireless was not yet providing service to Agusto Ramire,
but was processing the request to activate service. Mr. Motola
further stated that Universal Beepers Express, Inc. d/b/a Universal

- 11 -
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Wireless has used the Ameriphone Letters of Authorization as
authority to serve other customers. Ameriphone is not certificated
to provide telecommunications services in Florida.

Staff advised Mr. Motola that Ameriphone is not a Commission
approved CLEC, and that Universal Beepers Express, Inc. d/b/a
Universal Wireless should not be using the name Ameriphone on
Letters of Authorization. Mr. Motola acknowledged staff’s concerns
and he also expressed concern that Mr. Nodarse, an agent for
Universal Beepers Express, Inc. d/b/a Universal Wireless, was using
an Ameriphone Letter of Authorization instead of documents
belonging to Universal Beepers Express, Inc. d/b/a Universal

Wireless. As previously stated in the Case Background, at Mr.
Motola’s request, staff reviewed Universal Beepers Express, Inc.
d/b/a Universal Wireless’ Letter of Authorizatiom. Mr. Motola

stated that he had advised his client to only use this Letter of
Authorization.

The Commission received payment of $592.50 from Mr. Oscar
Nodarse. The payment represents the regulatory assessment fees,
plus penalty and interest, owed the Commission by Telebeeper, Inc.
d/b/a Oscatel Communications. The payment resolved outstanding
regulatory assessment fees owed for the years 2000, 2001, and 2002.

Based on this new information and further management and
technical review of the facts in this case, staff has reconsidered
its earlier position to recommend acceptance to the Commission of
Utility USA, Inc.’'s offer to settle this docket. On November 25,
2003, staff requested that Item 20, Docket 030873-TX, be deferred
from the December 2, 2003, Agenda Conference. Staff’s request was
approved by the Chairman and the parties were notified.

The Commission is vested with jurisdiction over this matter
pursuant to Sections 364.285 and 364.337, Florida Statutes.
Accordingly, staff believes the following recommendations are
appropriate.
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DISCUSSION OF ISSUES

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission accept Utility USA, Inc.’s offer to
settle and grant Utility USA, Inc. a certificate to provide
competitive local exchange telecommunications service within the
State of Florida as provided by Section 364.337, Florida Statutes?

RECOMMENDATION: No. The Commission should not accept Utility USA,
Inc.’s offer to settle and should not grant Utility USA, 1Inc.
Florida Public Service Commission Certificate No. 8419 to provide
competitive local exchange telecommunications service within the
State of Florida as provided by Section 364.337, Florida Statutes.
The company should be required to immediately cease and desist
providing competitive local exchange telecommunications service in
Florida. (T. Williams, R. Kennedy, Rojas)

STAFF ANALYSIS: On September 2, 2003, Utility USA, Inc. filed an
application seeking Commission authority to serve as a competitive
local exchange telecommunications company in Florida. Since that
filing, staff has been negotiating a settlement with Utility USA,
Inc. Staff was seeking a settlement to resolve Telebeeper, Inc.
d/b/a Oscatel Communications’, unpaid regulatory assessment fee
issues in Docket No. 011278-TX. Mr. Nodarse is the owner of
Telebeeper, Inc. d/b/a Oscatel Communications and is an officer and
owner of Utility USA, Inc. Also, staff was seeking assurance, in
the way of commitment and monetary forfeiture from Mr. Nodarse,
that he would operate in compliance with the Commission’s rules and
orders.

On November 6, 2003, the Office of the General Counsel
received an amended application and a settlement offer (Attachment
Y) from Lusky & Motola, P.A., counsel for Utility USA, Inc. 1In
reviewing the amended application, staff notes that the company
will rely on the network operation of its underlying carrier(s) for
its technical maintenance and that the applicant appears to have
adequate financial capabilities. The application did not contain
a price list.

Section 364.337, Florida Statutes, Competitive local exchange
telecommunications companies; intrastate interexchange

telecommunications services; certification, states in part:

(1) ... The Commission shall grant a certificate of
authority to provide competitive local exchange service

- 13 -
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upon a showing that the applicant has sufficient
technical, financial, and managerial capability to
provide such service in the geographic area proposed to
be served. ... [emphasis added]

Mr. Nodarse obtained legal counsel who worked with staff to
develop a Letter of Authorization that appeared to fulfill the
requirements of the Commission’s rules, but it was for Universal
Beepers Express, Inc. d/b/a Universal Wireless, not Utility USA,
Inc. Utility USA, Inc.’s settlement offer acknowledges staff’s
concerns about the company operating without a certificate and the
company’s use of faulty Letters of Authorization. To alleviate
staff’s concerns, the settlement offer provides:

The LOA’s were used for a very short period of less than
two weeks and proved to be unsuccessful as no customers
were actually switched. Currently, Mr. Nodarse has been
using LOA’s, pre-approved by Mr. Kennedy at the PSC for
Universal Wireless.

Although staff believed that Mr. Nodarse’s managerial skills
were questionable and were the basis for legitimate concern, on
November 20, 2003, staff filed a recommendation supporting approval
of Utility USA, Inc.’s application to operate as a CLEC in Florida.
Staff believed that Mr. Nodarse’s forfeiture of $5,000, plus
payment of the penalties and regulatory assessment fees in Docket
No. 011278-TX, would have had a significant impact on his future
practices. Staff also committed to the Commission that it would
closely monitor Mr. Nodarse’s actions through the complaint process
and regulatory assessment fee audits, and bring enforcement action
against Mr. Nodarse for Commission consideration, if appropriate.

On November 24, 2003, as described in Part 4 of the Case
Background, staff was dismayed to learn, particularly after Mr.
Nodarse’s counsel worked with staff to develop a proper letter of
authorization, that Mr. Nodarse was now using an Ameriphone Letter
of Authorization. Ameriphone is not a certificated company and
should not be held out to be a bonafide provider of local telephone
service.

The Ameriphone Letter of Authorization, Attachment Z, displays
an address of 3957 Jog Road, Greenacres, Florida 33467, which is
the same address provided in Mr. Nodarse’s application for Utility
USA, Inc., Attachment Y. This location is Utility USA, Inc.’s

- 14 -
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place of business, not Universal Beepers Express, Inc. d/b/a
Universal Wireless’.

On November 28, 2003, the Office of the General Counsel
received a facsimile (Attachment AA) from Mr. Nodarse. Mr. Nodarse
appears to be responding to information that was exchanged between
counsel for Utility USA, Inc. and the Commission’s Office of the
General Counsel. The exchange of information between the attorneys
is described in detail in the Case Background, wherein the
Commission’s counsel was advised by Utility USA, Inc.’'s counsel
that the AmeriPhone Letter of Authorization was used by Universal
Beepers Express, Inc. d/b/a Universal Wireless as authority to
serve a specific customer, plus others.

Staff also notes that Mr. Nodarse is not listed as an officer,
director, or, as far as staff knows, liaison for Universal Beepers
Express, Inc. d/b/a Universal Wireless. Staff believes that Mr.
Nodarse has no authority or legal basis to present himself to staff
as a representative of Universal Beepers Express, Inc. d/b/a
Universal Wireless. Staff believes this is another example of Mr.
Nodarse’s management style, and this action, coupled with other
examples of Mr. Nodarse’s management activities presented in the
Case Background, lends further credence to staff’s recommendation.

Staff is not accusing Mr. Nodarse of potential rule or statute
violations related to actions for which Universal Beepers Express,
Inc. d/b/a Universal Wireless bears responsibility. However, staff
is very concerned about the historical and current management
behaviors exhibited by Mr. Nodarse and believes his questionable
management practices are legitimate reasons for denying Utility
USA, Inc. authority to operate as a CLEC in Florida under Section
364.337, Florida Statutes.

Under the circumstances of this proceeding, staff believes
that Mr. Nodarse’s actions represent those of someone completely
lacking managerial skills, and someone who has a complete lack of
regard for the Commission’s authority to regulate competitive local
exchange telecommunications services.

Also, staff notes that after his departure from FLATEL, Inc.,
Mr. Nodarse has made arrangements with Telephone One Inc. and
Universal Beepers Express, Inc. d/b/a Universal Wireless to provide
local service to customers that Mr. Nodarse appears to have
marketed. Mr. Nodarse’s actions have potentially exposed both of

- 15 -
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these companies to regulatory enforcement actions because they, as
the providers, are ultimately responsible for proving they have
legally obtained authorization from customers to provide their
service. Possibly, Mr. Nodarse plans to move the customers to
Utility USA, Inc. if and when he obtains the CLEC certification
from the Commission.

Staff has previously acknowledged concern for Mr. Nodarse’s
questionable management skills and practices before filing its
first recommendation on November 20, 2003. Based on these most
recent events, staff believes it is in the public’s best interest
to recommend that the Commission deny Utility USA, Inc.’s offer to
settle and that the Commission should not grant Utility USA, Inc.
Florida Public Service Commission Certificate No. 8419 to provide
competitive local exchange telecommunications service within the
State of Florida. Staff also believes that the Commission should
order the company to immediately cease and desist providing
competitive local exchange telecommunications service in Florida.
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ISSUE 2: Should this docket be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: The Order issued from this recommendation will
become final upon issuance of a Consummating Order, unless a person
whose substantial interests are affected by the Commission’s
decision files a protest within 21 days of issuance of the Proposed
Agency Action Order. The docket should then be closed upon
issuance of a Consummating Order. (T. Williams, R. Kennedy, Rojas)

STAFF ANALYSIS: The Order issued from this recommendation will
become final upon issuance of a Consummating Order, unless a person
whose substantial interests are affected by the Commission’s
decision files a protest within 21 days of issuance of the Proposed

Agency Action Order. The docket should then be closed upon
issuance of a Consummating Order.
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PALM BEACH OFFIC
HE8000004024

AMENDED AND RESTATED . _ N
ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION - :

These Amended and Restated Aricles of ion were adopted effective February 18, 1999 by the
Corporation’s Board of Directors and shareholders pursnant to section 607.1007, Florida Stanrtes. Each
amepdment set forth in these Amended and Restated Asticles of Incorporation was approved by the
sharcholders by a vote sufficient for m&meamendmcnt These Amended and Restated Articies of
Incorporation supersede the original Articles of Incorporation, as amended.

If no old name is listed below, the name of this Florida corporation has not been

changed. If the current name listed below differs from the old name, the current name
will become effective upon the filing of this document. z

Current Name: Flatel, Inc, .
Old Name:
——l
=R 8
Article J1, Address 52 =
- =m ';' ‘.ﬁ
The mailing address of the Corporation is: PE T~
Flatel, Inc. am <@ §
1705 W, 45th Street g 2 O
West Palm Beach FL 33407 oo £ O
25 3
Article TII. Board of Directors _gm
The name of each member of the Corporation’s Board of Directors is: .
Oscar Nodarse -
Adriana Solar

The affairs of the Corporation shall be managed by a Board of Directors consisting of .
no less than ome director. The number of directors may be increaséd or decreased
from time to timse in accordance with the Bylaws of the Corporation. .The election of
directors shall be done in accordance with the Bylaws. The directors ghall be protected
from personal liability to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law.

Corporate Crezations International Inc.
8895 North Military Trail #202D

Palm Beach Qardens FL 33410-6266
{E61) 694-8107

HOD000004024 Compight® 1998-1590 6
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3 - PALM BEACH

Hg8000004024

scle IV, Capital Stock
The Corporation shall have the authority to issue 3,000,000 shares of common stock,
par value $,001 per share. )

Article V. Regi 1 Agent
The name and address of the registered agent of the Corporation is:  _
Corporate Creations Enterprises Inc. -
4521 PGA Boulevard #211 T =
Palm Beach Gardens FL 33418

Amticle VI C Exi

The corporate existence of the Cmpcnauon will begin effective upon the filing date
of the original Articles of Incorporation.

The undersigned executed these Amended and Restated Articles of Incbrpomﬁon on
the date shown below.

Pl 1

r

'lii

f

Comporate Creations Intemnational inc.

8895 North Military Trail #202D

Palm Beach Gardens FL 33410-6266 il
(561) 694-8107

H99000004024 o100,
Copyright 1899 OC

- 21 -



DOCKET NO. 030873-TX
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003 1638 ATTACHMENT B

CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION
REGISTERED AGENT/OFFICE

CORPORATION:
Flate], Inc.

REGISTERED AGENT/OFFICE: -
Corporate Creations Enterprises Inc. '

4521 PGA Boulevard #211 e
Palm Beach Gardens FL 33418 .

I agree to act as registered agent to accept service of process for
the corporation named above at the place designated in this
Certificate. I agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes
relating to the proper and complete performance of the registered
agent duties. I am familiar with and accept the obligations of the
registered agent position

GA S - -
CORPORATE CREATIONS ENTERPRISES INC.
Frank A. Rodriguez, President and CE

Date: February 18, 1999

Corporate Creations intemational Inc.

8895 North Military Trail #202D

Palm Beach Gardens FL 83410-6266

(561) 694-8107 =

H92000004024
Copyright € 1993-1988 CC
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DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

““PORATION WitL BE DISSOLVED ON OR AFTER SEPTEMBER 15, 1899.

DOCKET NO. 030873-TX ~ 'Rersm: 57 Dssolyen, ukwiM Ao ik 1o RESTATE: 750 FILED
. FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Jul 12, 1999 8:00 a1
Katherine Harris
_T Secrlary o S Secretary of State
1999 DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS 07-12-1999 90008 033 ***550.00
POCUMN'E"?IT # P97000087391 ATTACHMENT C
FLATEL, INC. -
0 A
Principel Placa of Business Mailing Address :
1705 W, 45TH ST, 1%5 W. 45TH ST.
WEST PALM BEAGH FL 33407 WEST PALM BEACH FL 33407
us ] DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE
3. Date incorporated or Quakified
_10/09/1997
2a. Maiing Address 4, FEI Number
Hudas] - VIR Cheericioa=- RN | 650788827 Not Ap
=\, * n Fl 5. Coctficate of Status Deevea L sum
h Gity & State ! 8. Election Campaign Financing $5.00 may
1 2 Trust Fund C O Added 10 Fa
o This corporation current
] al US6e @\%3‘-\05\ E‘»‘Ub " iacgios rervoce gy Cvee P
9. _Name and Address of Current Reglstered Agent 10. Name and Address of New Registersd Agent
81| Nome
Eszm‘l PGAm tmmﬂgmnﬁl’llﬂl RISES INC. }Tz Strest Addrass (P.O. Box Number ls Not Accaptabie)
Pﬂﬂmmﬂ 33418 [
#4[ Cty FLT”] Zip Code
1. Purient o he provisrs of secions 507 0502 g B07. 1508, Flond S, The above-nemed corpordion subanis 1 Tor the purposs of changing its registe
A ST L 0 S e 8 L St T B
GNATURE —
Sigreae, typad or prineed nena of registered sgent and Wke # appicabls (MOTE: Agart shy! g DATE L,
: OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS 13 ADDITIONS/CHANGES TO OFFICERS AND [JRECTORS,
€ PSTD ™oaee  [vme Preadent | ™ e 2/
. NODARSE, 0SCAR o Admara Dl o
sraoomess| 1705 W, 45TH ST. ‘ . nsmenares | QR OkEecHhobee Qw
. WEST PALM BEACH FL 33407 uarsrze N\ OOVon Beneh €1 3T2AA
: VO Dloser  Jarme VIO e e U o 1T
E | SOLAR ADRIANA pme  Vicke e SOl | —
eS| TTB W.45TH ST,  ~~ *° T T e s [ RN DR O VL0 hS v
sre | WEST PALM BEACH FL 33407 uomerze WP F) 3a49
H Dm A1 TME D Change E
22 NANE n‘c D
ETADORESS SISTREET ADDRESS %&@*ij L-?‘r‘
st2p A4cITY ST WM Ach ¥l 3340
GDELETE 41 TIRE ch preSM . D GW"H
a2 RAbido MadauT Rt
TADORESS sasmresracoress | D\ DK, (OKEAIO\B2
e A4 CTVATZP L ey W 33409
. Tomee  farms ) omnge L]
52 RAME
TADORESS 5.3 §TREET ADORESS
1 54 CTY-ST-2P
LJomgre  gume [l 01
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" ADDRESS 4.3 STREET ADDRESS '
e 84 CITY.ST-2P

Jereby emzm the information suppled with this filng does not qualdy for the exempton slated in section 118.07(3Ki). Florida Statutes. | further
dicatac on this annual report of supplemental annual report is lrue and accurale and (hatl my signhature shall have the same i
mlfieeqordlnuorullh- or the iver or lrustee ste this re
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Daviine Phore §
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX Faﬁ m 1O ¢ T [

DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003
TRANSMITTAL LETTER

Department of State
Division of Corporations
P.O. Box 6327
Tallahassee, FL 32314

SUBJECT: A%}ﬁéa%égéza I,
. (proposed cofporate name)

Jp ongmal and one (1) copy of the articles of incorporation and our check

Enclosed is
for §
FROM: /0 § —
Née {printed or type Pt ©
20 L0 #03 38 = -
. :;‘?‘ I-l= —
/oé/;;z A 7
S'ﬂte &4 EEm
(58/ ) 5/3{/— 224 e O
Telephone Number g;.n =
>

0o0Go T roO——
~11 -01 EDIS

HoRRETE. TS SoeenTH .

Note: Please provide the original and one copy of the Articles.

7
WA asya

i wmowe WINO B8 199

v
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Y

TTACHMENT D
ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION
! OF..
TELEBEEPER, INC.

The undersigned, for the purpose of forming a corporation for profit under the laws

of the State of Florida, hereby adopt the following Articles of Incorporation:

ARTICLE I E
k)
- =2 & M
The name of this Corporation shall be TELEBEEPER , INC. o = =
e & T
ne g M
A
co W
o=t
23 o
ARTICLE I s

v

DURATION

This Corporation shall have perpetual existence unless dissolved pursuant to law and shall

commence business as of the date of filing of these Articles of Incorporation.
. ARTICLE I
GENERAL NATURE OF BUSINESS

This corporation may engage in any activity of business permitted under the laws of the

State of Florida; said corporation's primary purpose shall be to engage in the sales and repair of
cellular telephones, beepers and home telephones.

-25-
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DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003 ARTICLETY

CAPITAL STOCK

This Corporation is autﬁorized to issue 1000 shares of $1.00 par value common stock,
75% to be owned by the President and 25% to be owned by the Vice-President.
ARTICLEV
PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS
The principal place of business of this Corporation is: 3280 Lake Worth Road, Lake

Worth, Fl, 33461 within or without the State of Florida.

EY
[

ARTICLE V1

" OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS

The names and post office address of the initial officers and directors who shall hold

office for the first year of the corporation's existence or until their successors are elected are:

Oscar Nodarse (President) . 5._05 Avenida Alegre, West Palm Beach, Fl. 33405

Freddy Vizoso (Vice-President) 5300 G Elmhurst Road, West Palm Beach, Fl. 33417

ARTICLE VI
INCORPORATOR

The name and address of the person signing these Articles is:
Oscar Nodarse

3280 Lake Worth Road
Y Lake Worth, Fl. 33461

-
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DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003 ATTACHMENT D

ARTICLE vIII
REGISTERED OFFICE AND REGISTERED AGENT

The name of the registered agent and the street address of the initial registered office

of this Corporation is:
Oscar Nodarse
50S Avenida Alegre
‘West Palm Beach, F1. 33405

ARTICLE IX
BY-LAWS
. ?he power to adopt, alter, amend or repeal By-Laws shall be vested in the Board of

Directors and shareholders, 4 )

]

. ARTICLEX
AMENDMENTS

This Corporation rmeﬁres the right to amend or repeal any provision contained in these
;
Articles of Incorporation or any Amendment hereto and any right conferred upon the

Stockholders is subject to this reservation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being the original incorporator to the
Articles of Incorporation herein, for the purpose of forming a corporation to do business both
within and without the State of i’lorida, under the laws of Florida, do make and file these Articles,

hereby declaring and certifying that the facts herein stated are true, this  day of

,1999, -
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DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF PALM BEACI:I.)

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Oscar Nodarse, who after
being first duly sworn, deposes and states, that he signed the foregoing Articles of, Incorporation

for the purposes stated therein expressed.
WITNESS my hand and official seal at the State and County aforesaid, this 18* day

-28 -
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CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION
REGISTERED AGENT /REGISTERED QFFICE

Pursuant to the provisions of section 607.0501, Florida Statutes, the undersigned corporation,
organized under the laws of the State of Florida, submits the following statement in designation
the registered office/registered agent, in the state of Florida.

1. The name of the corporation is: TELEBEEPER INC
2. The name and address of the registered agent and office is:

OSCAR NODARSE
505 AVENIDA ALEGRE -
WEST PALM BEACH, FL. 33405 - -

IHAVE BEEN NAMED AS REGISTERED AGENT AND TO ACCEPT SERVICE OF
PROCESS FOR THE ABOVE STATED CORPORATION AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED IN
THIS CERTIFICATE, 1 HEREBY ACCEPT THE APPOINTMENT AS REGISTERED AGENT
AND AGREE TO ACT IN THIS CAPACITY. I FURTHER AGREE TO COMPLY WITH THE
PROVISIONS OF ALL $TATUTES RELATING TO THE PROPER AND COMPLETE

PERFORMANCE DUTIES, AND I AM FAMILIAR WITH AND ACCEPT THE

OW )T'ONASREGSIEREDA@NT.

) .

OSCAR/NOBARSE / -

AGENT
1

=
=z 8
=2 B
§;; <= M
9% « —
fe = M
5=
o o U
S5 X
] —
gm (==
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003  TICTITIOUS NAME

N emamaT e et

ATTACHMEN'I E

1_" _Oscatel Communications

Fitttious Name to be Registered (see instructions il name Incudes “Corp® of Inc’)

2. 10500 N.W. 50th Street #103

QO FEB -9 PH 2: L0
SECRETRHY OF sm:

Malling Address of Business .
Sunrise FL 33351 " TALLAHASSEE, FLORID)
Cuy State Zip Code
3. Florida County of principal place of business:
Broward.
4. FEI Number: _§5-0626929
This space for office use only
A. Owner(s) of Fictitious Name if individuai(s): (Use an sttachment if necessary):
1. 2
Last First T} Loat Fmt [Ty
Address Adress
Cuy Sate Zp Code cay State Zip Code
B. Owner(s) of Fictitious Name Hif other than an Indlvldual {Use sttachment H necessary):
1. _Telebeeper, Inc, 2,
Ensty Neme Eniity Narwe
" 10500 N.W. 50th Street #103
Address Addrese
Sunrise FL 33351
oy 2o Code T oy S Zp Code
Florida Registration Number P99000098149 Florida Registration Number
£EI Number: _ 65-0626929 FEI Number: .
3 Applied for 1 Not Applicable O Applied for O Not Applicable

1 {we) the

ummmmm(uh)mmﬂulmmuumw , Gertlly that the inlormation indicated on this
form is true and accurate. | (wa) further certity thal

mmhmidﬁmmmmdhﬂmhu

newspaper as defined in , in the county where the applicant’s principal piace of business ls located. | (we) under-
stand that the signature(s) logal sffect as ¥ made under osth. (At Least One Signature Required)
Telebeeper, Inc. /2/3,/09
sv-nuo-uﬂ_ Osch¥, FeDue Signature of Owner Dete
Phone Number: * Phone Number:
gy [1u7 3164

FOR CANCELLATION COMPLETE SECTION 4 ONLY:
FOR FICTITIOUS NAME OR OWNERSHIP CHANGE COMPLETE SECTIONS 1 THROUGH 4:

I (we) the undersigned, hereby cancel the fictitious name

g

, which was registered on and was assigned

registration number

-02/03/00--01013--006

GOoO0O0409000 cO0——

 od

S0, 00
Signature of Owner Date Signature of Owner Date
* the applicable boxes O Centificate of Status — $10 DCerﬁﬁadCopy—sao o
- FILING FEE: $50 - " i

Aclmowladqemmslesrbﬁcatesnﬁﬂbeserlbmmdmahsmn1only - CR4E-001 (12/88)
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DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2603 =ertificates will be sent to the address in Section 1 only.

Section 1

Section 2

Section 3

Section 4

31 REGISTRATION OF FICTITIOUS NAME

ATTACHMENT F
{. _OSCATEL Au! va
Fictilious Name o be Registerad (sse instnsotions ¥ name includes “Corp” o7 “Inc’) Sbucuuy -
900 OSCEOLA DR
SUITE 208 G01228900304
Melling Address of Business
WEST PALM BEACH FL 33409
Ciy State 2p Gode
3. Florida County of principal place of business:
MULTIPLE
4, FEI Number: _65-0788827
This space for office use only
A. Owner{s) of Fictitious Name If Individual{s): (Use an attachment if necessary):
1. 2.
Lasi First ML Last First ML
Address Addross
Chy State Zip Code Gy State Zip Code
ss# - - (optiona? Ss# 2 - (optiona)
B. Owner(s) of Fictitious Name If other than an individual: (Use attachment If necessary):
1. FLATELINC 2.
Entity Name Entity Name
980 OSCEOLADR _
Address Address
WEST PALM BEACH FL 33409 - -
Cy Siae Zip Code Gaty State Zip Code
Florida Registration Number __ps7o0ms7301 Florida Registration Number
FEI Number: __65-0788827 FE! Number: )
[ Applied for O Not Applicable ] Applied for [ Net Applicable

| (we) the undersigned, being the sole (all the) party(ies) owning interest in the above fictitious name, ceriify that the information indicated on
this fom is true and accurate. | (we) further certify that the fictitious name shown in Section 1 of this formn has been advertised at least once in
a newspaper as defined in chapter 50, Florida Statutes, in the county where the applicant's principal place of business Is located. | (we) under-
stand that the signature{s) below shall have the same legal efiect as i made under oath. {At Least One Signature Required)

ADRIANA SOLAR 08/16/2001
Signature of Owner Date Signature of Owner Date
Phone Number: Phone Number:

FOR CANCELLATION COMPLETE SECTION 4 ONLY:
FOR FICTITIOUS NAME OR OWNERSHIP CHANGE COMPLETE SECTIONS 1 THROUGH 4:

| (we) the undersigned, hereby cancel the fictitious name

, which was registered on and was assigned

registration number

Signature of Cwner Date Signature of Owner Date

Mark the applicable boxes Certificate of Status — $10 (J Certified Copy — $30
FILING FEE: 850
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DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003 )RiM BUSINESS REPORT (UBR)

ATTACHMENT G

A _ a
§ecretary of State

DUGUMENT #  P97000087391
1. Entity Name
FlA'FEL INC. 04-11-2002 90009 020 ***150.00
Pnncipal Place of Business Maiing Address
2128 OKECHOBEE BLVD. 2128 OKECHOBEE BLVD. bd i
WEST PALM BEAGH FL 33408 WEST PALM BEACH Fi. 33409
- - 1 O
Principal Place of Business 3. Mailing Address .
a Osceoln O
Suite, Apt. ¥, eic. Suile, Apt ¥, elc. DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE
%kl“*c City & Sta 4. FEI Number
ity & State . iy & State ] 650788827 Apphed
U9 %.\3 AR A\ Not App
20 Couniry Zp Courtry . $8.75 Acaiona
%"C SO 5. Certificate of Status Desired a F..Wm
1 6. Name and Address of Current Registered Agent - 7. Names and Address of New Ragisterad Agent
Name .
SOLAR, ADRIANA . Sovac
N P.0O, Box
2128 OKEACHOBEE BAVD A e e
WEST PALM BEACH FL 30409 Quwre 208
MNP.R. FL |28
8. The above namad enilty submuts this statement for the purpose o changing ils office or apent, or both, in the Siate of Florida.

SIGNATURE
Egnature, lyped o prinksd name ol mgiered agant and B ¥ sppicable (NCTE: Rugistersd Agert signansrs recaived when reinstaling) DATE

9. This corporation is ehgible to satisty its intangible FILE NOW1II FEE IS $150.00 . .

Tax tiling mqurev'::m and e‘::c‘:s 10 0o 80. Atter May 1, 2002 Fee will be $550.00 10. ‘El‘mn?mm s5-00hh'u___-

{See criteria on back) ] Make Check Payable to Depariment of Gials : Added to Fe
1t OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS 12, = AI/D-.;TIONSICHANG_ES_“IO OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS IN 1
e v O Detee ™e O /vrecihor of OpeDdons o [
oy SOLAR, VICTOR e [Sovac, Vi
s sooness | 21280 OKEECHOBEE BLVD swertaoeess | 1% Qchacd L
omv-si-ze | WEST PALM BEACH FL 33409 oy 51-29 LOL.AL FN, ABWONY
e P 3 Deise me C.eEoc |[C¥FO Pornge 04
e SOLAR, ADRIANA L Scevac, Adt.ata
smeet aooress | 2128 OKEECHOBEE BLVD SHREETADORESS | \ @ Riokard
cv-size | WEST PALM BEACH FL 33409 avs | LAPRS . 22000 ot
e v O Oeice me C,EO! Thvecior oCCoxpowade . Bfinme [/
e MATAR!, ABIDO e Mmarecy, Asac .
e soeess | 2128 OKEECHOBEE BLVD sweiooress | Qo0 Oscars\a™r Dune. Z0%
ervsz | WEST PALM BEACH FL 33409 am.1-20 P Gl
e O osee me CE O [Dwechor of RugwessY Db G
e e C=ec ork Noadarse |
STRERT ADORESS smETOESs | QOO Carecd D [Suke 20%
CITY-ST-29 Qry-51-29 LORE T 33W ,
THLE O oewte me OcCrange O#
NAME NAME
STREE] ADDRESS STREET ADDRESS
cmy-S1-21¢ Y- S1-2P
E O Desete TiLE i Ocage OA
NAME NAME
STREET ADDRESS STREET ADDRESS
CITY-ST-21P CITY-§7-20

of the corporatian of the receiver
changed, or on an attachment wi

rustee

-32-

13. 1 hereby cenify that the mformabon supphed with ths fiing does not qualily for the exempiion stated i Section 119 07(3)1), Flonda Statutes. | further centily that the informa

mdicated on this report or supplemantal report is true and accurale and thal my signatura shall have the same legal efiect as if made under oath: that | am an officer or dire
empowered 1o execule this repon as required by Chaper 607, Flonda Statules, and thal my name appears in Block 11 or Block
n address, with all ciher ke empowered

AINE N RS T B AN TR R N
QAN ATHIDE. \m QWS A RS

=€\
t(,&Q - ety
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- - Division of Comorations

DOCKET NO. 030873-TX
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

e

--;.;;'.

- Doc

stere

ATTACHMENT H

Name & Address

RODRIGUEZ, TULIO J
10500 NW 50TH ST
#103
SUNRISE FL 33351

Name Changed: 01/25/2001

Address Changed 01/25/2001

Name & Address

NODARSE OSCAR

LT RIS E A N AN 2T

http://cctcorp.dos.state.fl.us/scripts/cordet.exe?al =DETFIL&Nn1=P99000098 149&n2=NA...  9/26/2003
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Division of Corporations ATTACHMENT H

DOCKET NO. 030873-TX T T
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

RODRIGUEZ, TULIO J
10500 NW SOTH STREET #103

SUNRISE FL 33351

Report Year Filed Date
2000 0172572001
0172572001

01/25/2001 -- REINSTATEME

02/09/2000 -- Amer

http://ccfeorp.dos.state.fl.us/scripts/cordet.exe?al =DETFIL&n1=P99000098149&n2=NA...  9/26/2003
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX Electronic Articles of I y ATTACHMENT |
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003 ectronic 1CieS o1 incorporatio..

For -
Sec. Of State

UTILITY USA, INC.

The undersigned incorporator, for the purpose of forming a Florida
profit corporation, hereby adopts the following Articles of Incorporation:

Article I

The name of the corporation is:
UTILITY USA, INC.

Article I1
The principal place of business address:

3957 JOG ROAD
GREENACRES, FL. 33467

The mailing address of the corporation is:

3957 JOG ROAD
GREENACRES, FL. 33467

Article II1
The purpose for which this corporation is organized is:

ANY AND ALL BUSINESS PERMITTED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE UNITED
STATES, AND THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, PRIMARILY TO
ENGAGE IN THE SALES AND REPAIR OF CELLULAR TELEPHONES,
BEEPERS AND HOME TELEPHONE.

Article IV
The number of shares the corporation is authorized to issue is:
100
Article V

The name and Florida street address of the registered agent is:

OSCAR CARVAIJAL
3957 JOG ROAD
GREENACRES, FL. 33467

-35.



DOCKET NO. 030873-TX

DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003 1 familiar with and accept the responsibilities of FPL3£80092192

August 22, 2003
Sec. Of State
Registered Agent Signature: OSCAR CARVAJAL

Article VI ATTACHMENT |
The name and address of the incorporator is:
OSCAR CARVAJAL
3957 JOG ROAD

GREENACRES, FL 33467

Incorporator Signature: OSCAR CARVAJAL

Article VII
The initial officer(s) and/or director(s) of the corporation is/are:
Title: PD
OSCAR CARVAJAL
3957 JOG ROAD
GREENACRES, FL. 33467
Title: VD
OSCAR NODARSE

3957 JOG ROAD
GREENACRES,, FL. 33467

Article VIII
The effective date for this corporation shall be:

08/21/2003

-36 -



DOCKET NO. 030873-TX

ATTACHMENT J
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003 ! FOR REGISTRATION OF FICTITIOUS NAME "
DOCUMENT# G03238200224
Fictitious Name to be Registered: OSCATEL TELECOMMUNICATIONS
Mailing Address of Business: 3957 JOG ROAD
GREENACRES, FL 33467
Florida County of principal place of business: MULTIPLE FILED
. Aug 26, 2003

FEI Number: Secretary of State
Ownerl(s) of Fictitious Name:

UTILITY USA, INC.

3957 JOG ROAD

GREENACRES, FL. 33467
Florida Registration Number: P03000092192
FEI Number: 20-0173084

| (we) the undersigned, being the sole (all the) party(ies) owning interest in the above fictitious name, certify that the
information indicated on this form is true and accurate. | (we) understand that the electronic signature(s) below shall
have the same legal effect as if made under oath.

OSCAR CARVAJAL, PRESIDENT 08/26/2003
Electronic Signature(s) Date
Certificate of Status Requested ( ) Cettified Copy Requested { )

-37 -



ATTACHMENTK

DOCKET NO. 030873-TX

27000081541
s (|

2200 Palon Gench bajep c1.9.800022407058
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(City/State/Z
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09/03/03—01010--004 *435.00

(Business Emity Name)
{Document Nurber)
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=
=
=

Special instructions to Filing Offices:
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003 '

FILED
03SEP-2 PM 3: 3¢
ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT SECRETARY OF
TO TALLAHASSEE, FEE%A
ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION -
OF ATTACHMENT K
FLATEL, Inc.
(present name)

{Document Number of Corporation (If known)

Pursuant fo the provisions of section 607.1006, Florida Statutes, this Florida profit corporation adapts
the following articles of amendment to its articles of incorporation:

FIRST: Amendment(s) adopted: (indicate article number(s) being amended, added or deleted)

Please remove Mr. Oscar Nodarse from FLATEL, Inc. as he is no longer with the company
as of August 18, 2003.

SECOND: If an amendment provides for an exchange, reclassification or cancellation of issued

shares, provisions for implementing the amendment if not contained in the amendment itself, are &8s
follows:

-39 .-



ATTACHMENT K

DOCKET NO. 030873-TX .
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

August 18, 2003

THIRD: The date of each amendment's adoptiow;,
FOURTH: Adoption of Amendment(s) (CHECK ONE)

@  The amendment(s) was'were approved by the shareholders. The number of voies cast
for the amendment(s) was/were sufficient for approval.

Q@  The amendment(s) was/were approved by the sharcholders through voting groups.
The following statement must be separately provided for each voting group entitled to vote

separately on the amendment(s):

"The number of votes cast for the amendment(s) was/were suffici
for approval by . A
- - (voting group)
0  The amendment(s) was/were adopted by the board of directors without shareholder
action and older action was not required.
0  The amendment(s) was/were adopted by the incorporators without shareholder action and
sh;rehol%er acti(or)l was not rcqmr%d Y

2003

Chaimuan of the Board of Directors, President or other officer if adopted by
OR
(By a director if adopted by the directors)

OR
(By an incorporator if adopted by the incorporators)

Mr. Abby Matari
{Typed or printed name)

CEO
(Tifle)

- 40 -



ATTACHMENT L
DOCKET NO. 030873-TX ORIGINAL
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

-

** FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION **

DIVISION OF COMPETITIVE MARKETS AND ENFORCEMENT
CERTIFICATION

APPLICATION FORM
for
AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE
ALTERNATIVE LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE
WITHIN THE STATE OF FLORIDA

Instructions

o This form is used as an application for an original certificate and for approval of the
assignment or transfer of an existing certificate. In the case of an assignment or
transfer, the information provided shall be for the assignee or transferee (See

Page 12).

* Print or type all responses to each ilem requesied in the application and
appendices. If an item is not applicable, please explain why.

* Use a separate sheet for each answer which will not fit the allotted space.

+ Once completed, submit the original and six (6) copies of this form along with a

non-refundable application fee of $250.00 to:

Florida Public Service Commission ‘
Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services
2540 Shumard Oak Bivd.

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

(850) 413-6770

3 if you have questions about completing the form, contact:

Florida Public Service Commission
Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement

Certification .

2540 Shumard Oak Bivd. Crack rcsiesd v (0 s
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 \nformation to Records.
(850) 413-6600 who forwarded checkc

9<:IH k¥ 6Z IV EO

YTk Gl S
FORM PSC/CMU 8 (11/85) e
Required by Commission Rule Nos. 25-24.805, 08127 Sep-2s
PE.3Z PAN gnr BE.3E K7E

FPSC-COMHEISSION CLERK
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ATTACHMENT L
DOCKET NO. 030873-TX

DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003
APPLICATION
1. This is an application for v (check one):
{ X )} Original certificate (new company).
() Approval of transfer of existing certificate: Example, a non-certificated
company purchases an existing company and desires to retain the original

cerlificate of authority.

( ) Approval of assignment of existing certificate: Example, a certificated
company purchases an existing company and desires to retain the cedificate
of authority of that company.

{ ) Approval of transfer of control; Example, a company purchases 51% of a
centificated company. The Commission must approve the new controlling
entity. :

2, Name of company:
Utility USaA, Inc.

3. Name under which the applicant will do business {fictitious namae, etc.):
OSCATEL Telecommunications

4, Official mailing address (including street name & number, post office box, city,
state, zip code):

3957 JOG ROAD
GREENACRES, FL 33467

FORM PSC/CMU 8 (11/85)
Required by Commission Rule Nos. 25-24.805,

25.24 FAG pact FESL T

N
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX ATTACHMENT L
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

§. Florida address (including streét name & number, post office box, city, state,
zip code):

3957 JOG ROAD
GREENACRES, FL 33467

6. Structure of organization:

{ ) Individual ( xz)/ Corporation

{ )Foreign Corporation ( )Foreign Parinership
( ) General Partinership ( )Llimited Partnership
( )Other

7. Mindividual, provide:

Name:__ N/A

Title:

Address:

City/State/Zip:

Telephone No.: Fax No.:

Internet E-Mail Address:

Internet Website Address:

8. MWincorporated in Florida, provide proof of authority to operate in Florida:

(a) The Florida Secretary of State corporate registration number:
CORPORATE CHARTER NUMBER P03000092192
A Certified copy of Articles of Incorporation is attached as Exhibit I

FORM PSC/CMU 8 (11/95)
Required by Commission Rule Nos, 25-24.805,
25.24 810, and 25-24 E1F Ka
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX ATTACHMENT L
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

9. M foreign corporation, provide proof of authority to operate in Florida:

(a) The Florida Secretary of State corporate registration number:

N/A

10. M usjng fictitious name-d/bla, provide proof of compliance with fictitious name
statute (Chapter 865.09, FS) to operate in Florida:

(a) The Florida Secretary of Staie fictitious name registration number:
G03238900224

11. M a limited liability partnership, provide proof of registration to operate In
Florida:

(a) The Florida Secretary of State registration number:

N/A

12. i a partnership, provide name, title and address of all partners and a copy of
the partnership agreement.

Name:_ N/A

Title:

Address:

City/State/Zip:
Telephone No.: FaxNo- H€/-642 ~SUY {8

internet E-Mail Address:

Internet Website Address:

13. )f a foreign limited partnership, provide proof of compliance with the foreign
limited partnership statute (Chapter 620.169, FS), if applicable.

{a) The Florida registration number;__N/2

14. Provide F.E.l. Number{if applicable):_20-0173084

FORM PSCI/CMU 8 (11/95)
Required by Commission Rule Nos. 25-24.805,
25-24 B0 enc ZF-2¢ F1F

-44 -



DOCKET NO. 030873-TX

ATTACHMENT L

DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

15.

16.

Indicate if any of the officers, directors, or any of the ten largest stockholders
have previously been:

{a) adjudged bankrupt, mentally incompetent, or found guilty of any felony or of any
crime, or whether such actions may result from pending proceedings. Provide
explanation.

None of the officers, directors, or ten largest stockholders

of the Corpeoration h al
incompetent, ©r found guilty of any felony or of any crime,

and no proceedings are pending which would result in such actions.

(b) an officer,. director, partner or stockholder in any other Florida certificated
ielephone company. If yes, give name of company and relationship. i nolonger
associated with company, give reason why not,

OSCAR NODARSE
“FLATEL, Inc. - CI0

Who will serve as liaison to the Commission with regard to the following?
(a) The application:

Name:_ Oscar_Carvaial

Title: President, Utiljity USA, Inc

Address: 3957 JOG ROAD

City/State/Zip: GREENACRES, FIL 33467

Telephone No.:_>01-642-4848 Fax No.: -&ql
Internet E-Mail Address:
Internet Website Address:

FORM PSC/CMU 8 (11/95)

Required by Commission Rute Nos. 25-24.805,

EFE I g TFFATT

- 45 -



DOCKET NO. 030873-TX ATTACHMENT L
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

(b) Official point of contact for the ongoing operations ot the company:

Name: OSCAR NODARSE .

Title:  Vice-President, Utility USA, Inc.
Address:;___ 3257 JOG ROAD
City/State/Zip;_GREENACRES, FL 33467

Telephone No.;561-642-4848 Fax No.:

Internet E-Mail Address:
Internet Website Address:,

{(c) Complaints/inquiries from customers:

Name: Customers may call the company at its customer

Title: Service number or may contact the company in writing

t
Address: 2% 1957 Joc ROAD

City/State/Zip: GREENACRES, FL 33467

Telephone No.;__561-642-4848  pay No: 501~ 642 -S4 YB

Internet E-Mail Address:

Internet Website Address:

17. Llistthe states in which the applicant:

{a) has operated as an alternative local exchange company.

FLORIDA

(b) has applications pending to be certificated as an alternative local exchange
company.

FLORIDA

(c) is cerlificated to operale as an alfernative local exchange company.

FLORIDA

FORM PSC/CMU 8 (11/95)
Required by Commission Rule Nos. 25-24.805,

5L P Enr DE.CLTO
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX ATTACHMENT L
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

(d) has been denied authority to operate as an alternative local exchange
company and the circumstances involved.

N/A

(e) has had regulatory penalties imposed for violations of telecommunications
statutes and the circumstances involved.

No penalties have been imposed against the applicant in

any state,

() has been involved in civil courl proceedings with an interexchange carrier,
local exchange company or other telecommunications entity, and the
circumstances involved.

No civil court proceedings involving applicant in any state,

18. Submit the following:

A. Managerial capability: give resumes of en:lployeesloﬂ'icers of the
company that would indicate sufficient managerial experiences of each.

Attached as Exhibit vI

B. Technical capability: give resumes of employees/officers of the company
that would indicate sufficient technical experiences or indicate what
company has been contracted to conduct technical maintenance.

Attached as Exhibit VI & VII

FORM PSCICMU 8 (11/85)
Required by Commission Rule Nos. 25-24.805,

- . e e,z .eg At
CE.fa POl e IFTLT
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003 ATTACHMENT L

C. Financial capability.

The application should contain the applicant's audited financial statements for the
most recent 3 years. If the applicant does not have audited financial statements, it
shall so be stated.

The unaudited financial statements should be signed by the applicant's chief
executive officer and chief financial officer affitming that ihe financial stalements
are true_and correct and should include:

1. the balance sheet: Attached as Exhibit IIX
2. income statement: and Attached as Exhibit IV

3. statement of refained earnings. The applicant is a newly formed
corporation and does not have audited financial statements.
NOTE: This documentation may include, but is not limited to, financial statements, a
projecled profit and loss slatement, credit references, credit bureau reports, anddescriptions
of business relationships with financial institutions.

Further, the following (which includes supporting.documentation) skreuidbeprovided:

1. written_explanation that the applicant has sufficient financiakcapability to
provide the requesied service in the geographic area proposed to-be served.
Attached@ as Exhibit V
2. written explanation that the applicant has sufficient financial capability to
maintain the requested service.
Attached as Exhibit v
3. written explanation thai the applicant has sufficient financial capability to meet
its lease or ownership obligations.

Attached as Exhibit V

FORM PSC/CMU B (11/85)
Requited by Commission Rule Nos, 25-24.805,

TP R prelE et
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

ATTACHMENT L

THIS PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED AND SIGNED

APPLICANT ACKNOWLEDGMENT STATEMENT

1.  REGULATORYASSESSMENT FEE: {understand that all telephone companies must
pay a regulatory assessment fee in the amount of _15 of one percent of gross
operating revenue derived fromintrastate business. Regardless of the gross operating
revenue of a company, a minimum annual assessment fee of $50 is required.

2.  APPLICATION FEE: | understand that a non-refundable application fee of $250.00
must be submitted with the application.

UTILITY OFFICIAL:
Oscar Carvajal ﬁ% %‘Q /&/Z
Print Name Signature (
President 03— 23 -0 3
Title Date
{561) 642-4848 66,-642_—5(/(_/8
Telephone No. Fax No.

Address: 3597 JOG ROAD

GREENACRES, FL

33467

FORM PSCICMU 8 (11/85)
Required by Commission Rule Nos. 25-24.805,

FEZCFCT gmn REGeSOF
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

ATTACHMENT L

THIS PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED AND SIGNED
AFFIDAVIT

By my signature below, 1, the undersigned officer, attest to the accuracy of the
information contained in this application and attached documents and thal the
applicant has the technical experlise, managerial ability, and financial capability to
provide alternative local exchange company service in the State of Florida. | have
read the foregoing and declare that, 1o the best of my knowledge and belief, the
information is true and correct. 1 atlest that | have the authority to sign on behalf of
my company and agree to comply, now and in the future, with all applicable
Commission rules and orders.

Further, | am aware that, pursuant to Chapter 837.06, Florida Statutes,
"Whoever knowingly makes a false statement in writing with the intent to
mislead a public servant in the performance of his official duty shsll be guilty
of a misdemeanor of the second degree, punishable as provided ins. 775.082

and s, 775.083."
UTILITY OFFICIAL:
Oscar Carvajal &%m'a/é
:rl‘ile“S:lNggI.ﬁ'., Chief Executive Officer Signature {
and Chief Financial Officer 08»2 f'O
Title Date :
(561) 642-4848 56/- 641 -5¢Y8
Telephone No. Fax No. .

Address: 3957 JOG ROAD

GREENACRES, FL 33467

FORM PSC/CMU 8 (11/95)
Required by Commission Rule Nos. 25-24.805,
PE-Z4 B[ znd 2654 F1F iC
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX

DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

ATTACHMENT L

INTRASTATE NETWORK (if available)

Chapter 25-24.825 (5), Florida Administrative Code, requires the company to make available
to staff the alternative local exchange service areas only upon request.

1.

POP: Addresses where located, and indicate if owned or leased.

1) 2)

3) 4)

SWITCHES: Address where located, by type of switch, and indicate if
owned or leased.

1) 2)

3) 4)

TRANSMISSION FACILITIES: POP-10-POP facilities by type-of facilities
(microwave, fiber, copper, satellite, etc.) and indicate if owned or leased.

POP-10-POP o SHIP
1),

2)
3)
4)

FORM PSC/CMU 8 (11/95)
Required by Commission Rule Nos, 25.24.805,
25-24 810, and 25-24 81§ "



DOCKET NO. 030873-TX ATTACHMENT L
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

CERTIFICATE SALE, TRANSFER, OR ASSIGNMENT STATEMENT

1, éName)
(Title), - of (Name of Company)

and current holder of Florida Public Service Commission Cenlificate Number #
, have reviewed this application and join in the petitioner's request or a:

( )sale
( )transfer
{ )assignment

of the above-mentioned certificate.

UTILITY OFFICIAL:

Print Name Signature
Tile - - — Date
Telephone No. Fax No.
Address:

FORM PSC/ICMU 8 (11/85)
Required by Commission Rule Nos. 25-24 805,
26.78 810 pnf PF. T2 Fuf
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ATTACHMENT L
DOCKET NO. 030873-TX
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

- Florida Public Service Commission FOR F'SC USE ONLY

STATUS: {See Fiiog Instructions s Back of Form) Checks

Actual Rewrn ﬁ Ql ] s 0603006

Estimated Return i 003001

Amended Return S P

’ 004011 !

PERIOD COVERED: I® ! :

i Postmark Date

Taidiahs of Preparer
Please Complete Below If Official Mafling Address Fas Changed

(Name of Company) (Address) (Ciry/Seame) &ip)
FLORIDA
ANE NO. ~MECOUNT CLASSIF)CA el ey e e PER ATE REVENUI
1 B ToaaT Siy ALy o heco S S il AR o B il o
2 Distance Services (InDaLATA only)* - . W
3 Services [ ]
4 Line Services ]
s, Leased Faciliies & Circuits Services "F‘.‘ 1
6 Services g:--i FaN i ol -
§ 74
7. - - _,." e s B
8. Amhﬂlot)lht"“ Seations jcs*® (soe *2. Fees” on beck). - a
9. Operming Revemue for lﬁi)-luy Asncxsment Fee Calculstion (Line 7 less.Line-8¥- é
0. sty Anumé. Dt (Muitply Lise 9 19.0,00 %7
u. qroru-hygu E'Flglnl)ﬂ&yme%'
1. 5 for Late Paygiens Fadin nma'by Bue
1. AL AMOUNT DUE li
s oeny. pme, S e wiu adan L,
* These amovms must be iptrastate oply and nrﬁbk. : - E
" Dlhlbua?mnvmmbtwen 3 '_,",' A Fees | - = -
: i o A 4 AT $ 7
§ AS PROVIDED IN SECI'ION 3“.33‘,' FLORIDA STA'IUTES 'I'HE BIINIMIMANNUALFE 18 $50 =
CURRENT COMPANY STATUS =
{ ) Facilities-| dse Provider

TR T A e, ~
BILLING INFORMATION RN T -
Complete below if billing agem if other than yourself.
)
(Name) (Address: City/SuierZip) Cetepbone)

COMPANY INFORMATION

Do you lease telecommunications facilities? ( ) YES { )NO
# YES, who do you lease these facilities trom?  Name:

.2 - P oo =

- H B Y g L - L S
L, e undersigoed uwn:x!ofﬁc:r nf!hzlbnve-nnmad compuy bave mdxhefougnm;mdduhn mllmm:bcstof Ty knowiedge md belief the lbdve informstio

i 3 bue wnk cofrect sEizment. | am aware that pursaant to Section £37.06, Florida Smones, whoever knowingly makes a false sutemen in witing with the inient 0 mislea

nwbl:senammthepeﬂnmmofhﬂhermshllbcguﬂlyoflmudmnnurorumnddegm

(Sigmawre of Company Otficial) (Tide) (Date)
Telepbont Number { ) Fu Nomber ( }

(Preparer of Form - Please Print Name}

-53 -



NT L
DOCKET NO. 030873-TX FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE Commissic. 1 1/ C IME
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003 Lo o e B e A Assessmen) Tve Rer

‘- siasasy s FILED FOT co%panies which owed a 1otal of $10,000 or more of assessment fee for the preceding calendar year, this
Regulatory Assessmem Fee Remurn and payment mmst be filed or postmarked:

On or before July 30 for the six-month period January 1 through Jupe 30, AND
On or before January 30 for the six-month period )% 1 through December 31,

For companies which owed a total of less than $10,000 of assessmem fee for the preceding calendar yea, this Regulatory Assessment
Fee Return and paymem must be filed or postmarked: .

On or before January 30 for the prior twelve-month period January @ through December 31.

However, when July 30 or January 30 falls on 8 Saturday, Sunday, or holiday, the Regulatory Assessment-Fee Remm may be filed
or postmarked on the next business day, without penalty or interest.

. FEES: Esch company shall pay 0.0015 of its gross o] ing revenues derived from intrastaie_business, as referenced in Rule 25-
4.01‘16;1(1), F.AC. Gar'xgss Opcrgn’!’:g Revepues atcgd:ﬁncgcalsﬂ lh:!total revepues before expenses.  Gross ntasiste Operating Revennes

are defined as revenues from calls originating and termipating within Florida. Do not deduct e , 1axes, or uncollectibles
e . g B g Ti n any expenses es or il

On Line 8, deduct any amoums paid to another 1clecommunications conpangaforﬂlemc of any telecommmications netwerk to provide
service 10 NS customers. not deduct any iaxes, federal subscriber line charges, iniersiate long distance occess charges, or amounts
%md lor.npnregulated sepices Such as voice math . nside. wire. mainienance,. or, equipmen: purchases/; ) D

E RA STATEONLY- ANDMUSTBENERIFIAB R o S XN s X

- FAILURE TO FILE BY DUE DATE: Failure 1o file a retum by the established due date will result in 2 penaliey bein sadded 10 the
amount bfifee due, 5% for each 30 days or fraction thereof, not 10 exceed a total penalty of 25% (Line 11). In additionzJoterest shall
be addedan the amount of 1% for each 30 days or fraction thercof, not 1o exceed a tota} of 12% per (Line 12). A Regulatory
mmhkmmkcomemﬁw,mﬁl;d-mﬂﬁnmnenorcvcnuc:loxcpon or il the minimaum sfhount-is.due.

en a company fails 10 timely file a Regulatory Assessmeni Fee Réturn, the Commission has the auhority 1o gider the
company 1o pay a penalty and/or cancel the c W's certificate.r The comparny will have an opporamity 1 2
proposed Commission action. ic 'Ei\::! = i fave P or iaid

. EXTENSION: A request for an extension of time up to 30 days may be made by filing the enclosed-hyut;for
Regulaiory Assessmenti Ege Return | (gscmpm.l‘z'f , two weeks prior to th date. When an jom. is
shsl be‘-?ﬂded 10 the amfmm dmz:urm P 3 wfiling

.. L. "%’1?5 of the. fee 1o be rem Ina d fom";}ms‘z: tili{iay;— nluioa

T i §5% ofithefee f9r ab exignsicn off1Gio 80 days. U"!__ N -
Ink oﬁ}ﬁym the ch; 1lined above mpan; file a rerurn and remit ag-mem based estimated
mc:‘ni_g m§1 mma:'ss;ilsegu bymtbe ;on:naf &:o date, ?hcmc'gmp 7_shall be granmed g 0-day t:x“:;'xsmeli jod in
emis thé.pctual fee due without paying the aGove charges, ded" ¢ estimated fetcpayrnent remitied js sl Jeast 909 ]
fee due fOr the period. An awomatic;30-day, exteasion.io.file ansacrual Fetumn may be ol tained.-by checking the "Estimted Return
space ingm top lefi-hand corner on.the i de.&_. i i S S - )

. FEE ADJUSTMENTS: Yoru will be notified asig, ramo;ml and reason for.any:fee:adjusiment. Penalty and interest charges may

be jtable to additional amounts owed the Commission by reason of the adjosiment. “Thé company file a writigh request for
a l:ﬁ:ﬁ:f any overpayments. The request should be diraxed 10 Fiscal Services at the'below-rcfemm address. P

. MAILING INSTRUCTIONS: = Please complete this form, make a copy for your files, and B I ane v

-

ddressed: 1 Use:ofbis-envelope-shonld.assure-a-meare. accurate: andyeapeditious- Jecordi
P ek P AN FTOr TS PUBIe SErvits -ommiamﬁymﬁmﬁwi’ﬁmmam;- fasce as

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850
ATTENTION: Fiscal Services

ADDITIONAL ASSISTANCE: If you need addifional assistance in preparing your Repulatory Assessme Fee Retum or regardi
telecomnmumicatiens facilities, plcasejz:omau the Division of Competitive gcmces at d}S;' 413-6600. This division may be oomac‘l'gs
vis -

a1 the above-referenced address, directing correspandence to the atiention of the joa.

e

- - ————

SHOMILT (Bew TG . GA\RARFORMS\CMU-7.RAF
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX

DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003 A ATTACHMENT L
. —rwrneise 1 UR REGISTRATION OF FICTITIOUS NAME

DOCUMENT# G03238900224
Fictitious Name to be Registered: QSCATEL TELECOMMUNICATIONS

Mailing Address of Business: 3957 JOG ROAD
GREENACRES, FL. 33467

Flotida County of principal place of business: MULTIPLE FILED
Aug 26, 2003
FEI Number: Secrelary of State
Owner(s) of Fictitious Name:
UTILITY USA, INC.
3957 JOG ROAD

GREENACRES, FL 33487
Florida Registration Number: PG3000092192
FEY Number: 20-0173084

the undersigned, being the sole (all the ies) owning interest in the above fictitious name, certify that the
:nmaﬂon In:imcaged on thisgfwm is lru(e and lggmn%(te )I {we) understand that the electronic signature(s) below shall
have the same legal effect as f made under cath.

OSCAR CARVAUAL, PRESIDENT 08/26/2003
Electronic Signature(s) Date
Certificate of Status Requested ( ) Certified Copy Requested ( )
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX ATTACHMENT |
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003 Ceﬂﬁed'cc'py

I certify the attached is a true and correct copy of the Articles of Incorporation of
UTILITY USA, INC.,, a Florida corporation, filed electronically on August 22, 2003
effective August 21, 2003, as shown by the records of this office.

I further certify that this is an electronically transmitted certificate authorized by section
15.16, Florida Statutes, and authenticated by the code noted below.

The document number of this corporation is P03000092192.

Authentication Code: 030822112222-500022490065#1

Given under my hand and the

Great Seal of the State of Florida

at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the
Twenty Second day of August, 2003

Corrto €. Mocef
Elenda oo
Secrebory of Stute
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX .
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003  :tronic Articles of Incorporation ER30g0092192

For A
N 5] T
UTILITY USA, INC. ATTACHMENT L

Tt e undersigned incorporator, for the purpose of forming a Florida
or fit corporation, hereby adopts the following Articles of Incorporation:

Article 1
Tt e name of the corporaticn is:
UTILITY USA, INC.

Article Il
Tt e principal place of business address:

3957 JOG ROAD
GREENACRES, FL. 323467

Tt-e mailing address of the corporation is:

3957 JOG ROAD
GREENACRES, FL. 33467

Article IIT
The purpose for which this corporation is organized is:
ANY AND ALL BUSINESS PERMITTED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE UNITED
STATES, AND THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, P

RIMARILY TO
ENGAGE IN THE SALES AND REPAIR OF CELLULAR TELEPHONES,
BEEPERS AND HOME 1‘51.EPHONE.

ArticleIV
Tl.e number of shares the corporation is authorized to issue is:
100
Article V

T1 e name and Florida street address of the registered agent is:

OSCAR CARVAJAL
3957 JOG ROAD
GREENACRES, FL. 33467

-57 -



DOCKET NO. 030873-TX 1m familiar with and accept the responsibilities of Fﬂ_.’}g 0092192
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003 ~

August 22, 2003
. 6851 8%, 20
- _ . Signature: OSCAR CARVAJAL
Article VI
Tl ¢ name and address of the incorporator is: ATTACHMENT L
OSCAR CARVAJAL
3957 JOG ROAD

GREENACRES, FL. 33467

In orporator Signature: OSCAR CARVAJAL

, Article VII
T] e initial officer(s) and/or director(s) of the corporation is/are;
Title: PD
OSCAR CARVAJAL

3957 JOG RDAD
GREENACRES, FL. 33467

Title: VD

OSCAR NODARSE

3957 JOG ROAD
GREENACRES,, FL. 33467

Article VIII
Tl € effective date for this corporation shall be:

- 08/21/2003



DOCKET NO. 030873-TX . ATTACHMENT L
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

UTILITY USA, INC.
FORECASTED INCOME STATEMENT
FIRST YEAR OF OPERATIONS (12 MONTHS)

REVENUE

Telephone Operations $1,248,750

Other Communications $3,246,750

Total Revenue $4.495,500

DIRECT COST

Facilities $ 289,510

Long Distance & Local Srvc $1,778.420

Total Direct Cost $2,067,930

Gross Margin $2,427,570
EXPENSES

Salaries $ 525,000

Utilities $ 25,000

Interest $ 220,000

Depreciation $ 250,000 '

Miscellaneous $ 5,000

Total Expenses $1,025,000

Operating Income Before Taxes $1,402,570
Income Taxes 533,000
NET INCOME $869,570

1 attest that this Financial Statement is true and correct.

Chief Executive Officer > %mu ‘2 e
and Chief Financial Officer (0 a{

Oscar Qgrvajal

EXHIBIT
11
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

UTILITY USA, INC.
UNAUDITED
BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JULY 2003
ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash 7,500.00
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS
Fixed Assets
Office Furn & Fixtures 2,500.00
Machinery & Equip 2,500.00
TOTAL FIXED ASSETS
TOTAL ASSETS
LIABILITIES AND EQU
Long Term Liabilities
Shareholders Loans 12,400.00

TOTAL LONG TERM LIABILITIES

Equity
Common Stock 100.00

TOTAL EQUITY
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

1 attest that this Financial Statement is true and correct,

Chief Executive Officer @ d
and Chief Financial Officer & ﬁ/}"'”a'i

Oscar Chrvajal
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7,500.00

5,000.00

$12,500.00

12,400.00

100.00

$12,500.00

EXHIBIT
111



DOCKET NO. 030873-TX - ATTACHMENT L
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

UTILITY USA, INC.
FORECASTED BALANCE SHEET
END OF FIRST YEAR OF OPERATIONS

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash $1,569,570

Accounts Receivable 235,000

Total Current Assets $2,054,570

Equipment $2,500,000

Accumulated Depreciation 250,000

Depreciation Costs $2,500,000

Total Assets $4,304,570

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable $ 250,000

Short Term Notes 250,000

Income Taxes 533,000

Other ST Liabilities 2,000

Total Current Liabilities $1,035,000

Long Term Liabilities $2,000,000
Total Liabilities $3,035,000

EQUITY

Initial Investment $200,000

Paid in Capital 200,000

Retained Earnings 869,570

Total Equity $1,269,570

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $4,304,570

1 attest that this Financial Statement is true and correct.

Chief Executive Officer % 62/2 A '52 g/
and Chief Financial Officer Q{

Oscar Carvajal

EXHIBIT
IV
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ATTACHMENT L
DOCKET NO. 030873-TX

DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003 EXHIBITV

While the cash flow from operations is expected to be sufficient in providing needed operating
funds, I Oscar Carvajal, CEO for Utility USA, Inc. will pledge my personal assets should
additional financing become necessary.

I currently own a controlling interest in El Mariachi, Inc. and Utility USA, Inc. The net value
of my interest in these companies exceeds $0.5 million and can be pledged to raise additional
capital.

Several investors have also expressed an interest in investing in Utility USA, Inc. and the sale
of stock to investors is another option to raise additional capital.

By my signature, I attest that the foregoing
information is true and correct.

Chief Executive Officer Q/%d/qu/a,é

Oscar Carvajal¥

Chief Financial Officer %M d/

Oscar Carvajal /

EXHIBIT
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX o .
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003 ATTACHMENT L

EXHIBIT Vi

Utility USA, Inc. intends to provide local and Jong distance services to the market. The
founders have extensive experience in managing the telecommunications needs of the industry.
The management team’s expertise in finance, customer service, operations, sales, marketing,
and business administration is well suited to support its diversification into the resale

telecommunications market. The following profiles of key personnel are provided as proof of
the company’s managerial capabilities

OSCAR CARVAJAL, PRESIDENT AND
MARKETING DIRECTOR

Mr. Carvajal is the founder of El Marjachi, Inc. He is currently the founder and President of
Utility USA, Inc. For the past 10 years, Mr. Carvajal has successfully managed his company
making it very profitable serving over 10,000 customers in south Florida alone. In the past,
Mr. Carvajal was president, Vice-President, Marketing Director, and Account Executive for
different corporations in domestic as well as foreign corporations extending his knowledge to
the international market which includes Central and South America.

OSCAR NODARSE, VICE-PRESIDENT AND
SALES DIRECTOR

Mr. Nodarse is the founder of FLATEL, Inc. He is currently the founder and President of
Telebeeper, Inc. For the past 15 years, Mr. Nodarse has successfully managed his company
making it very profitable serving over 16,000 customers in south Florida alone. In the past,
Mr. Nodarse was president, Vice-President, Director of Sales, and Account Executive for
different corporations in the states of New York, Florida, and also Puerto Rico extending his
knowledge to the international market which includes Central and South America, Spain and
Portugal.

EXHIBIT
VI
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX T ATTACHMENT L

DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003
EXHIBIT VI

The company intends to provide local services from all our stores and agents in all of
Soutb Florida. Rusty Butler, Communications Engineer for the company, will provide
technical support for all related requirements. He will be responsible for installing,
operating and maintaining the company’s switching equipment.

Mr. Butler has over 18 years experience in the telecommunications indm'try. He has held
Systems engineering positions with PAGENET, Inc, AMERICAN PAGING, Inc.,
L.D.D.S., Inc, and many other carriers in South Florida.

EXHIBIT
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX STATE OF FLORIDA ATTACHMENT M
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

LOMMISSIONETs:
" J.TERRY DEASON, CHAIRMAN
E. LEON JACOBS, JR.
LILA A. JABER
BRAULIO L. BAEZ

DivisION OF COMPETITIVE SERVICES
WALTER D’HAESELEER
DIRECTOR

(850)413-6600

Public Serbice Commission

November 13, 2000

Mr. Frederick Vizoso
Telebeeper, Inc.

3280 Lake Worth Road, #3

Lake Worth, Florida 33461-3684

Re: Local Service Freeze
Dear Mr. Vizoso:

This letter is provided as a follow-up to my conversation with Ms. Chavez. The purpose of
my call was to discuss a problem regarding a customer who was attempting to change local service
providers, only to discover that there was a freeze on local service.

As a way of background, I have recently received an increase in the number of inquiries from
customers and alternative local exchange companies (ALECs) regarding local service freezes.
Specifically, ALECs have contacted Public Service Commission staff to report problems that they
and their potential customers are experiencing with other ALECs. The nature of the inquiries is that
a customer, subscribed to one ALEC, experiences difficulty when attempting to change his local
service to a competing ALEC. When the acquiring ALEC submits an order to the local exchange
company, the order is not honored because the serving ALEC has placed a freeze on the customer’s
service.

Customers have stated that when they have called the serving ALEC to have the freeze lifted,
they have been told that the only thing the company can do is disconnect service or that they can do
nothing. When this happens, the customer may be without service for several days and they can not
obtain the same phone number from the new ALEC.

Please be aware that a customer in Florida may voluntarily choose to place a restriction on the
service to prevent an unauthorized change, however the serving provider should not restrict the
service without customer authorization. [ have included Rule 25-4.110, Florida Administrative
Code, Customer Billing for Local Exchange Telecommunications Companies in this
correspondence. Specifically, section 16 of Rule 25-4.110, Florida Administrative Code, states:

CAPITAL CIRCLE QFFICE CENTER °* 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD * TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850
An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer
PSC Website: http://www.floridapsc.com Internet E-mail: contact@psc.state.fl.us
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX ATTACHMENT M .
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003 :

Mr. Frederick Vizoso
Page 2
November 13, 2000

(16) Companies "that bill for local service must provide notification with the
customer’s first bill or via letter, and annually thereafter that a PC Freeze is available.
Existing customers must be notified annually that a PC Freeze is available.

The intent of section 16 of Rule 25-4.110, Florida Administrative Code, is that customer’s
have the option to request a freeze for the service provided by their carrier of choice. This rule does
not authorize the serving ALEC, at its own discretion, to place a freeze on the customer’s service.
If Telebeeper, Inc. is freezing customer’s service on its own initiative, then it would be violating
Rule 25-24.110 (16), Florida Administrative Code. Ms. Chavez explained that the option to plar=
a local service freeze exists in the LEC’s computerized ordering system and that Telebeeper, Ir.
was not aware that it should not be selecting the freeze option at its own discretion. Ms. Chavez dia
submit a request to the LEC to remove the freeze on the customer’s line in question. Telebeeper,
Inc. should remove freezes on those accounts for which the customers have not specifically
requested a freeze. Should Telebeeper, Inc. fail to do so, it may be subject to legal action.

Also, Telebeeper, Inc. appears to be using the name OSCATEL as a d/b/a. Using a d/b/a is
acceptable, however, Telebeeper, Inc. should submit a request for a name change to add the d/b/a
OSCATEL to its Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity as approved by the Commission.
I did explain the process for doing this to another Telebeeper, Inc. employee.

Please provide a written response describing the actions taken to resolve the d/b/a issue and
the local freeze issue. Your response should be submitted to me no later than November 29, 2000.
Should you have any questions, I can be reached at 850-413-6584.

Sincerely,

v ( ] ]@.«__Q\ (
Ray Kennedy

Bureau of Service Quality

CATS#345388T
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003 ATTACHMENT M

Mr. Frederick Vizoso
Page 3
November 13, 2000

25-4.110 Customer Billing for Local Exchange Telecommunications Companies.

(1) Each company shall issue bills monthly or may offer customers a choice of billing
intervals that includes a monthly billing interval.

(2)  Six months after the effective date of this rule, each billing party shall set forth
on the bill all charges, fees, and taxes which are due and payable.

(a) There shall be a heading for each originating party which is billing to that
customer account for that billing period. The heading shall clearly and conspicuously indicate
the originating party’s name. If the originating party is a certificated telecommunications
company, the certificated name must be shown. If the originating party has more than one
certificated name, the name appearing in the heading must be the name used to market the
service.

(b)  The toll-free customer service number for the service provider or its customer
service agent must be conspicuously displayed in the heading, immediately below the heading,
or immediately following the list of charges for the service provider. For purposes of this
subparagraph, the service provider is defined as the company which provided the service to the
end user. If the service provider has a customer service agent, the toll-free number must be that
of the customer service agent and must be displayed with the service provider’s heading or with
the customer service agent’s heading, if any. For purposes of this subparagraph, a customer
service agent is a person or entity that acts for any originating party pursuant to the terms of a
written agreement. The scope of such agency shall be limited to the terms of such written
agreement.

(c)  Each charge shall be described under the applicable originating party heading.

(d) 1. Taxes, fees, and surcharges related to an originating party heading shall be
shown immediately below the charges described under that heading. The terminology for Federal
Regulated Service Taxes, Fees, and Surcharges must be consistent with all FCC required

terminology.
2. The billing party shall either:
a. Identify Florida taxes and fees applicable to charges on the customer’s bill as

(including but not limited to) “Florida gross receipts tax,” “Franchise fees,” “Municipal utility
tax,” and “Sales tax,” and identify the assessment base and rate for each percentage based tax,
fee, and surcharge, or

b.(i) Provide a plain language explanation of any line item and applicable tax, fee, and
surcharge to any customer who contacts the billing party or customer service agent with a billing
question and expresses difficulty in understanding the bill after discussion with a service
representative.

(ii)  If the customer requests or continues to express difficulty in understanding the
explanation of the authority, assessment base or rate of any tax, fee or surcharge, the billing party
shall provide an explanation of the state, federal, or local authority for each tax, fee, and
surcharge; the line items which comprise the assessment base for each percentage based tax, fee,
and surcharge; or the rate of each state, federal, or local tax, fee, and surcharge consistent with
the customer’s concemn. The billing party or customer service agent shall provide this information
to the customer in writing upon the customer’s request.
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DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003 ATTACHMENT M

Mr. Frederick Vizoso
Page 4
November 13, 2000

(e) If each recurring charge due and payable is not itemized, each bill shall contain
the following statement:

"Further written itemization of local billing available upon request.”

(3)  Each LEC shall provide an itemized bill for local service:

(a)  With the first bill rendered after local exchange service to a customer is initiated
or changed; and .

(b)  To every customer at least once each twelve months.

(4)  The annual itemnized bill shall be accompanied by a bill stuffer which explains the
itemization and advises the customer to verify the items and charges on the itemized bill. This
bill stuffer shall be submitted to the Commission’s Division of Telecommunications for prior
approval. The itemized bill provided to residential customers and to business customers with less
than ten access lines per service location shall be in easily understood language. The itemized
bill provided to business customers with ten or more access lines per service location may be
stated in service order code, provided that it contains a statement that, upon request, an easily
understood translation is available in written form without charge. An itemized bill shall include,
but not be limited to the following information, separately stated:

(a) Number and types of access lines;

(b)  Charges for access to the system, by type of line;

(©) Touch tone service charges;

(d)  Charges for custom calling features, separated by feature;

) Unlisted number charges;

® Local directory assistance charges;

(g)  Other tariff charges;

(h)  Other nontariffed, regulated charges contained in the bill;

(5)  All bills rendered by a local exchange company shall clearly state the following
1tems:

(a) Any discount or penalty. The originating party is responstble for informing the
billing party of all such penalties or discounts to appear on the bill, in a form usable by the
billing party;

(b)  Past due balance;

(¢)  Items for which nonpayment will result in disconnection of the customer’s basic
local service, including a statement of the consequences of nonpayment;

(d)  Long-distance monthly or minimum charges, if included in the bill;

(e)  Long-distance usage charges, if included in the bill;

() Usage-based local charges, if included in the bill;

(g)  Telecommunications Access System Surcharge, per Rule 25-4.160(3);

(h) 911" fee per Section 365.171(13), Florida Statutes; and

1) Delinquent date.

(6) Each company shall make appropriate adjustments or refunds where the
subscriber’s service is interrupted by other than the subscriber’s negligent or willful act, and
remains out of order in excess of 24 hours after the subscriber notifies the company of the
interruption. The refund to the subscriber shall be the pro rata part of the month’s charge for the
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DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

Mr. Frederick Vizoso
Page 5
November 13, 2000

.period of days and that portion of the service and facilities rendered useless or inoperative; except
that the refund shall not be applicable for the time that the company stands ready to repair the
service and the subscriber does not provide access to the company for such restoration work. The
refund may be accomplished by a credit on a subsequent bill for telephone service.

(7)(a) Bills shall not be considered delinquent prior to the expiration of 15 days from the
date of mailing or delivery by the company. However, the company may demand immediate
payment under the following circumstances:

1. Where service is terminated or abandoned;

2. Where toll service is two times greater than the subscriber’s average usage as
reflected on the monthly bills for the three months prior to the current bill, or, in the case of a
new customer who has been receiving service for less than four months, where the toll service
is twice the estimated monthly toll service; or

3. Where the company has reason to believe that a business subscriber is about to go
out of business or that bankruptcy is imminent for that subscriber.

(b)  The demand for immediate payment shall be accompanied by a bill which itemizes
the charges for which payment is demanded, or, if the demand is made orally, an itemized bill
shall be mailed or delivered to the customer within three days after the demand is made.

(c) If the company cannot present an itemized bill, it may present a summarized bill
which includes the customer’s name and address and the total amount due. However, a customer
may refuse to make payment until an itemized bill is presented. The company shall inform the
customer that he may refuse payment until an itemized bill is presented.

(8)  Each telephone company shall include a bill insert advising each subscriber of the
directory closing date and of the subscriber’s opportunity to correct any error or make changes
as the subscriber deems necessary in advance of the closing date. It shall also state that at no
additional charge and upon the request of any residential subscriber, the exchange company shall
list an additional first name or initial under the same address, telephone number, and surname of
the subscriber. The notice shall be included in the billing cycle closest to 60 days preceding the
directory closing date. .

(9)  Annually, each telephone company shall include a bill insert advising each
residential subscriber of the option to have the subscriber’s name placed on the "No Sales
Solicitation" list maintained by the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, Division
of Consumer Services, and the 800 number to contact to receive more information.

(10)  Where any undercharge in billing of a customer is the result of a company mistake,
the company may not backbill in excess of 12 months. Nor may the company recover in a
ratemaking proceeding, any lost revenue which inures to the company’s detriment on account of
this provision.

(11)  Franchise fees and municipal telecommunications taxes.

(a) When a municipality charges a company any franchise fee, or municipal
telecommunications tax authorized by Section 166.231, Florida Statutes, the company may collect
that fee only from its subscribers receiving service within that municipality. When a county
charges a company any franchise fee, the company may collect that fee only from its subscribers
receiving service within that county.
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Mr. Frederick Vizoso
Page 6
November 13, 2000

(b) A company rhay not incorporate any franchise fee or municipal telecommunications
tax into its other rates for service.

(¢)  This subsection shall not be construed as granting a municipality or county the
authority to charge a franchise fee or
municipal telecommunications tax. This subsection only specifies the method of collection of a
franchise fee, if a municipality or county, having authority to do so, charges a franchise fee or
municipal telecommunications tax.

(12)(a) When a company elects to add the Gross Receipts Tax onto the customer’s
bill as a separately stated component of that bill, the company must first remove from the tariffed
rates any embedded provisions for the Gross Receipts Tax.

(b)  If the tariffed rates in effect have a provision for gross receipts tax, the rates must
be reduced by an amount equal to the gross receipts tax liability imposed by Chapter 203, Florida
Statutes, thereby rendering the customer’s bill unaffected by the election to add the Gross
Receipts Tax as a separately stated tax.

(c)  This subsection shall not be construed as a mandate to elect to separately state the
Gross Receipts Tax. This subsection only specifies the method of applying such an election.

(d)  All services sold to another telecommunications vendor, provided that the
applicable rules of the Department of Revenue are satisfied, must be reduced by an amount equal
to the gross receipts tax liability imposed by Chapter 203, Florida Statutes, unless those services
have been adjusted by some other Commission action.

(¢)  When a nonrate base regulated telecommunications company exercises the option
of adding the gross receipts tax as a separately stated component on the customer’s bill then that
company must file a tariff indicating such.

(13) Each LEC shall apply partial payment of an end user/customer bill first towards
satisfying any unpaid regulated charges. The remaining portion of the payment, if any, shall be
applied to nonregulated charges.

(14) All bills produced shall clearly and conspicuously display the following
information for each service billed in regard to each company claiming to be the customer’s
presubscribed provider for local, local toll, or toll service:

(@)  The name of the certificated company;

(b)  Type of service provided, i.e., local, local toll, or toll; and

(¢) A toll-free customer service number.

(15)  This section applies to LECs that provide transmission services or bill and collect
on behalf of Pay Per Call providers. Pay Per Call services are defined as switched
telecommunications services between locations within the State of Florida which permit
communications between an end use customer and an information provider’s program at a per
call charge to the end user/customer. Pay Per Call services include 976 services provided by the
LECs and 900 services provided by interexchange carriers.

(a)  Charges for Pay Per Call service (900 or 976) shall be segregated from charges
for regular long distance or local charges by appearing separately under a heading that reads as
follows: "Pay Per Call (900 or 976) nonregulated charges.” The following information shall be
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clearly and conspicuously disclosed on each section of the bill containing Pay Per Call service
(900 or 976) charges:

1. Nonpayment of Pay Per Call service (900 or 976) charges will not result in
disconnection of local service;

2. End users/customers can obtain free blocking of Pay Per Call service (900 or 976)
from the LEC;

3. The local or toll-free number the end user/customer can call to dispute charges;

4. The name of the IXC providing 900 service; and

5. The Pay Per Call service (900 or 976) program name.

(b)  Pay Per Call Service (900 and 976) Billing. LECs and IXCs who have a tariff or
contractual relationship with a Pay Per Call (900 or 976) provider shall not provide Pay Per Call
transmission service or billing services, unless the provider does each of the following:

1. Provides a preamble to the program which states the per minute and total minimum
charges for the Pay Per Call service (900 and 976); child’s parental notification requirement is
announced on preambles for all programs where there is a potential for minors to be attracted to
the program; child’s parental notification requirement in any preamble to a program targeted to
children must be in language easily understandable to children; and programs that do not exceed
$3.00 in total charges may omit the preamble, except as provided in Section (11)(b)3.;

2. Provides an 18-second billing grace period in which the end user/customer can
disconnect the call without incurring a charge; from the time the call is answered at the Pay Per
Call provider’s premises, the preamble message must be no longer than 15 seconds. The program
may allow an end user/customer to affirmatively bypass a preamble;

3. Provides on each program promotion targeted at children (defined as younger than
18 years of age) clear and conspicuous notification, in language understandable to children, of
the requirement to obtain parental permission before placing or continuing with the call. The
parental consent notification shall appear prominently in all advertising and promotional materials,
and in the program preamble. Children’s programs shall not have rates in excess of $5.00 per
call and shail not include the enticement of a gift or premium;

4. Promotes its services without the use of an autodialer or broadcasting of tones that
dial a Pay Per Call (900 and 976) number;

5. Prominently discloses the additional cost per minute or per call for any other
telephone number that an end user/customer is referred to either directly or indirectly;

6. In all advertising and promotional materials, displays charges immediately above,
below, or next to the Pay Per Call number, in type size that can be seen as clearly and
conspicuously at a glance as the Pay Per Call number. Broadcast television advertising charges,
in Arabic numerals, must be shown on the screen for the ‘same duration as the Pay Per Call
number is shown, each time the Pay Per Call number is shown. Oral representations shall be
equally as clear;

7. Provides on Pay Per Call services that involve sales of products or merchandise
clear preamble notification of the price that will be incurred if the end user/customer stays on the
line, and a local or toll free number for consumer complaints; and
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: 8. Meets internal standards established by the LEC or IXC as defined in the
applicable tariffs or contractual agreement between the LEC and the IXC; or between the
LEC/XC and the Pay Per Call (900 or 976) provider which when violated, would result in the
termination of a transmission or billing arrangement.

(¢)  Pay Per Call (900 and 976) Blocking. Each LEC shall provide blocking where
technically feasible of Pay Per Call service (300 and 976), at the request of the end user/customer
at no charge. Each LEC or IXC must implement a bill adjustment tracking system to aid its
efforts in adjusting and sustaining Pay Per Call charges. The LEC or IXC will adjust the first
bill containing Pay Per Call charges upon the end user’s/ customer’s stated lack of knowledge
that Pay Per Call service (900 and 976) has a charge. A second adjustment will be made if
necessary to reflect calls billed in the following month which were placed prior to the Pay Per
Call service inquiry. At the time the charge is removed, the end user/customer may agree to free
blocking of Pay Per Call service (900 and 976).

(d)  Dispute resolution for Pay Per Call service (900 and 976). Charges for Pay Per
Call service (900 and 976) shall be automatically adjusted upon complaint that:

1. The end user/customer did not receive a price advertisement, the price of the call
was misrepresented to the consumer, or the price advertisement received by the consumer was
false, misleading, or deceptive;

2. The end user/customer was misled, deceived, or confused by the Pay Per Call (900
or 976) advertisement;

3. The Pay Per Call (900 or 976) program was incomplete, garbled, or of such quality
as to render it inaudible or unintelligible, or the end user/customer was disconnected or cut off
from the service;

4, The Pay Per Call (900 and/or 976) service provided out-of-date information; or

5. The end user/customer terminated the call during the preamble described in
25-4.110(11)(b)2., but was charged for the Pay Per Call service (900 or 976).

(e) If the end user/customer refuses to pay a disputed Pay Per Call service (900 or
976) charge which is subsequently determined by the LEC to be valid, the LEC or IXC may
implement Pay Per Call (900 and 976) blocking on that line.

® Credit and Collection. LECs and IXCs billing Pay Per Call (900 and 976) charges
to an end user/customer in Florida shall not:

1. Collect or attermnpt to collect Pay Per Call service (900 or 976) charges which are
being disputed or which have been removed from an end user’s/customer’s bill; or
2. Report the end user/customer to a credit bureau or collection agency solely for

non-payment of Pay Per Call (900 or 976) charges.

(8) LECs and IXCs billing Pay Per Call service (900 and 976) charges to end
users/customers in Florida shall implement safeguards to prevent the disconnection of phone
service for non-payment of Pay Per Call (900 or 976) charges.

(16) Companies that bill for local service must provide notification with the customer’s
first bill or via letter, and annually thereafter that a PC Freeze is available. Existing customers
must be notified annually that a PC Freeze is available.
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(17)  The customer must be given notice on the first or second page of the customer’s
next bill in conspicuous bold face type when the customer’s presubscribed provider of local, local
toll, or toll service has changed.

(18)  If a customer notifies a billing party that they did not order an item appearing on
their bill or that they were not provided a service appearing on their bill, the billing party shall
promptly provide the customer a credit for the item and remove the item from the customer’s bill,
with the exception of the following:

(a) Charges that originate from:

1. Billing party or its affiliates;

2. A governmental agency;

3. A customer’s presubscribed intraL,ATA or interLATA interexchange carrier; and
(b)  Charges associated with the following types of calls:

1 Collect calls;

2. Third party calls;

3. Customer dialed calls for; and

4, Calls using a 10-10-xxx calling pattern.

(19)  (a) Within one year of the effective date of this rule and upon request from any
customer, a billing party must restrict charges in its bills to only:

1. Those charges that originate from the following:

Billing party or its affiliates;

A governmental agency;

A customer’s presubscribed intraLATA or interLATA interexchange carrier; and
Those charges associated with the following types of calls:

Collect calls;

Third party callis;

Customer dialed calls; and

. Calls using a 10-10-xxx calling pattern.

(b)  Customers must be notified of this right by billing parties annually and at each
time a customer notifies a billing party that the customer’s bill contained charges for products
or services that the customer did not order or that were not provided to the customer.

(c) Small local exchange telecommunications companies as defined in Section
364.052(1), F.S., are exempted from this subsection.

(20) Nothing prohibits originating parties from billing customers directly, even if a
charge has been blocked from a billing party’s bill at the request of a customer.

Specific Authority: 350.127, 364.604(S), F.S.

Law Implemented: 364.17, 350.113, 364.03, 364.04, 364.05, 364.052, 364.19, 364.602,
364.604, F.S.

History: New 12-01-68, Amended 03-31-76, 12-31-78, 01-17-79, 07-28-81, 09-08-81, 05-03-82,
11-21-82, 04-13-86, 10-30-86, 11-28-89, 03-31-91, 11-11-91, 03-10-96, 07-20-97, 12-28-98, 07-
05-00.

Aap TR RO TP
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DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003  STATE OF FLORIDA

Commissioners:

J. TERRY DEASON, CHAIRMAN
E. LEON JACOBS, JR.

LILA A. JABER

BRAULIO L. BAEZ

DiviSION OF COMPETITIVE SERVICES
WALTER D’HAESELEER
DIRECTOR

(850) 413-6600

Public Service Commission

December 5, 2000

Mr. Tulio J. Rodriguez
OSCATEL Communications
10500 NW 50th Street #102
Sunrise, Florida 33351

Re: Response to Your Inquiry Regarding Local Service Restriction

Dear Mr. Rodriguez:

In response to your request regarding the handling of the local service restriction, I have taken
the liberty of suggesting a method by marking the Letter of Authorization (LOA) you provided. As
provided in the attached LOA, you can see that the customer will be able to select or decline the
local service restriction. How you physically include this information on your LOA is your decision,
however, I do suggest that the print size be at least as large as the print that currently exists on the
LOA. In addition, the representative promoting your product should be prepared to fully explain
the meaning of the local service restriction to any customer making application.

I have passed the changes you requested for liaison, address, phone number, etc., to the
Division of Records and Reporting. The Division of Records and Reporting will make the necessary
changes to the Commission’s directory. I also note that your request for the name change on
Certificate No. 7341 has been docketed, Docket No. 001697-TX.

Upon inclusion of the Local Service Restriction option on your LOA, it appears that you will
have satisfied all the concerns expressed in my letter of November 13, 2000, CATS#345388T. 1
appreciate your prompt attention in resolving these matters.

I would also like to point out that the rules regarding the provisioning of alternative local
exchange services can be located on the Commission’s web site. The address for the web site is
www.psc.state.flLus. The rules are located in Telecommunications and are accessible in the

Application section for Alternative Local Exchange Companies. You may find a review of the rules
beneficial.
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Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me. I can be
reached at 850-413-6584 and my e-mail address is rkennedy@psc.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,

Foeg Karnsinyf

Ray Kennedy
Bureau of Service Quality
Enclosure

CATS#345388Ta
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communications

Enclosure

ATTACHMENTN (05577

10500 NW SOth St. #102 ¢ Sunnse. FL 33351

Email sales@oscatel.com ¢ Tel (954) 747-3165

Customer Service Application Agent info Official Use Only
and Terms Agreement Name Account No.
Fax No. Date
Sales Rep Due Date
Call Back No. Phone No.
BILLING ADDRESS
Name
Street Bus Q Res Q Other:
City State PagerNo( )

PHYSICAL ADDRESS (Do not use P.0. Box)

Name
Street Bus Q Res Q Other:
City State Rent Q Own Q Other:

Details Super Savings Q Economy Q Basic Q Deluxe Q Long Distance Q

$10Q $20Q $500

Local Service Restrichon (C‘u;-‘-,",f Dp-hon)

yes OO

Mo O

Notes (*)

Date:
Customer Signature:

LOA: | hereby appoint OSCATEL as my agent in all related services for new phone lines and 3l the actual phone fines and

item
Service Fee
Maintenance Program

One Time Connection Fee

Long Distance
Features (*)
Applicable Taxes
Total

1st Month Other Months

L R R R R B
L N R IR

that | may igs

Thus Letter of Authonzation (LOA) expreasly authonzes OSCATEL to be my integrated commumcabons camer for the servces selected above.

e e Bl & e 8 A T —— —— — . § A R NN T S e AN A e SRS SN E TS e e S AGC e S AT T T e RS TaT e aaaassan s

communications

10500 NW SO0th St. #102  Sunnse, fL 33351

Agent No.

Pin No.

Received from

Amount $

Representative Signature
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To: Becky Combs
Real Time Resolution Group

From: Kellie Jordan
Resale Account Team
205-321-4936
Fax: 205-321-5073

Date: October 16, 2001
RE: Letter of Authorization from Tulio
Rodriguez/Telebeeber, Inc. and request sheets to

remove Local Service Freeze and switch
customers from Telebeeper to FlaTel, Inc,
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. DOCKET NO. 030873-TX . ATTACHMENT O
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

August 10,2001}
Bell South Telecommunications

Dear Sir / Medame,

Telebeeper Inc. Bell South customer 3617 is requesting the coopersation of Beil Souli o
remove the Local Service Freeze from Lens in order 1o enter negotistions regarding
acquisition with Flatel Inc.

1 would greatly appreciate you sssisuance in this matier. The end user mymbers involved
are anached for your review.

If you should have any questions regarding this letier, pleasc contact Mr. Tulio J.
Rodriguez at 954.214.6009.

Best reg:

Tulid J. Roddriguez
Televeeper Inc.

U, Vet oot _Q'_ﬁ_:l\l “-D—l -Ddc.c-z,g..

-Dp:{e\smw- s _,....-—"“'#-k
LS S PN CW) v LoD .

— —

Telsbeopar On¢
10500 NW 30 Sy. # 103 Sunrise P13135)

Fhony (9543 737 J¥05 Fan (954) 747 6020
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1816081 11:01 BELLSOUTH » a4 876 1410 NO.217 PRa3-004
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L-MAIL ADDRESS: schuver@oscatel.com

COMPANY/OCN: “T'elcbeeper, Inc./ OCN 3617

CI.EC REP: Tulio Rodrigucz

TE1#: 800-377-4517

FAX #: 954-747-6020

BILLING ACCOUNT NUMBER: 305,561,004 Q92-8494-494

REMARKS: PLEASE PROCESS THE FOLLOWING REQLIFST.
ACTION REQUESTED: PLLEASE REMOVE LOCAIL SERVICE FREEZL.
REQUESTED DUE DATL: 08/15/2001

-79-



. B4-B4,2062 16:40 ‘TALL. REGULATERY » 41355685

NO.381 D2
1b-17781 @8:48 13

NDQ.S93 PERS-@33

12-/167@81 11:81 BELLSOLITH + 484 876 1410 NO. @17 PuaroRag
CKET NO. 030873-TX .
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003 (O V- 0N ATTACHMENT O

E-MATL ADDRESS: VSOLAR@FLATEL.NET

COMPANY/OCN: FLATEL /6983
CLEC REP: VICTOR SOLAR

TEL #: 56) 688 2525, EXT. 105 . .

( sedl 23 O <)
uqS . 2

BILLING ACCOUNT NUMBER: 65032508

FAX #: 56) 688 7334

REMARKS: PLEASE PROCESS THE FOLLLOWING LSR REQUEST

ACTION REQUESTED: SWITCH AS IS (W) o S
REQUESTED DUE DATL: 08/15/2001 AT 7
L \q?t"p R e
‘5 1 O 2 “ 40D /
' 4 o M ( L"\ \ P A U&) ‘,;::,
\'Jﬂ# Nl '
i AN t‘l’a ™ 5"
Wf% e R
R YW V2
N ¢ x LU
A /
&
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DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

To: Becky Combs
Real Time Resolution Group

From: Kellie Jordan
Resale Account Team
205-321-4936
Fax: 205-321-5073
Date: October 16, 2001
28 pages including cover sheet.

RE: Spreadsheet sent to LCSC to remove Local
Service Freeze and switch endusers to Flatel, Inc.
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T Rick Moses
rom: Lynn, Tanya W [Tanya.Lynn@belisouth.com]
&ent: Thursday, August 09, 2001 3:53 PM
To: RMoses@PSC.STATE.FL.US
Subject: Disconnection of Service
Rick:

RE: Telebeeper, Inc.

The information contained herein is considered customer proprietary information by BellSouth and
should be kept confidential until such time as the customer permits release of the information.

For your information we will disconnect service to Telebeeper, Inc. on August 16, 2001 for non-
payment of past due accounts. Telebeeper, Inc. has a responsibility to notify its end users that it will
no longer be providing telecommunications services.

If you need any further information, please do not hesitate to call.

Tanya
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. Rick Moses DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003
rom: Lynn, Tanya W [Tanya.Lynn@bellsouth.com]
‘ent: Thursday, November 08, 2001 1:45 PM
To: Rick Moses (E-mail)
Subject: Telebeepers, Inc
Rick:

RE: Telebeepers, Inc

The information contained herein is considered customer proprietary information by BellSouth and
should be kept confidential until such time as the customer permits release of the information.

For your information we will disconnect service to Telebeepers, Inc on November 27, 2001 for non-
payment of past due accounts. Telebeepers, Inc has a responsibility to notify its end users that it will
no longer be providing telecommunications services.

If you need any further information, please do not hesitate to call.

Tanya
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Florida Telephone Services
1667 S. Hwy 17-82 Suite 101
Longwood, FL 32750

Office (407) 331-8622

Fax 407) 331-9429

January 3, 2001

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL. 32399

To Whom It May Concern:

It has come to our attention that some of our customers have been converted to
Telebeepers, dba Oscatel Telecommunications, TX399, located at 10500 NW 5ot Street,
Sunrise FL 33351. This has occurred without the customers’ knowledge or written
consent. An agent of Oscatel, Moctezuma, Inc. is switching customers by telling them
that Florida Telephone Services has changed it’s name to Oscatel.

The following list is a small sample of the consumers we suspect have been “slammed”.

Vidal Sanchez 305-242-3168
Vidal Angeles 786-243-2223
Urich Collier 786-248-0360
Rufina Rodriquez 305-245-1147
Juan Gonzales 305-242-0171 /
Lanetta Braithwaite 305-242-4015

Francisco Munos 786-243-1208
Fidel Vasquez 305-245-4672
Carlos Gonzalez 305-242-0786

We request that you investigate this illegal practice and require Oscatel Communications
to return those customers wanting to remain with Florida Telephone Services, LLC.

Thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Paul B. Joachim
Florida Telephone Services, LLC
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390 NORTH ORANGE AVENUE + SUITE 1800+ P.Q. BOX 3311 « ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32802-3311
TELEPHONE: (407) 426-2060 FACSIMILE: (407) 426-2066

January

Vi4 FACSIMILE (305) 246-2938 and
CERTIFIED MAJL, RETURN RECEIPT
REQUESTED

Charles Agero
Montezuma, Inc.
252 Washington Avenue
Homestead, FL. 33030
Re:  Florida Tclephone Services, LLC

Dear Mr. Agero:

3, 2001

Post-it* Fax Note

7671

o ifsfot _[s* 4

% Ray fromedy

From Vaed donedim

Co/Depl.

O Flocipn Telcpiera

Phone #

o SEPvicE S

FYZ=] 45 - Erorl™

Plcase be advised that the undersigned represents Florida Tclephone Services, LLC with
respect to the May 15, 1998 agent agreement between you and my client (the “Agresment”). My
client has lcarned that you have engaged in deceitful and unethical conduct in your dealings with

FTS and its subscribers under the Agrecement,

You have collected payments, late charges and other monies from FTS subscribers and
have not remitted those monies to my clicnt on a timely basis. In fact, you have intcntionally
omitted to advise FTS that you have collected laic charges from the subscribers. You are
advising the subscribers that FT'S has changed its name to “Tclebeepers™ or “Oscarte]l” and are
attempting to persuade the subscribers to swilch and transfer their tclccommunications service to
Oscartel, a dircct compelitor of FI'S, Your actions constitute fraud, blatant violalions of the
Florida Public Service Commission’s rulee and regulations regarding siamming, and continuing
breaches of Sections 2.1, 4, 10, 11, and 12 and Exhibit “B” of the Agreement.

As a result of your numerous defaults pursuant to Sections 7,1(§), (ii) and (v) of the
Agrcement, FTS has terminated the Agreement immediately for cause. This Ietter shall
constitute the required written notice of the immediate termination of the Agreement.

Notwithstanding the termination, you are required to continue to comply with your
aobligations under the Agreement, . More specifically, you ar¢ required to, and demand is hereby

made that you, immediately:

a) deliver all monies you have reecived to FTS with a specific itemized

accounting for the monics;

b) cease and desist from acespting any payments whatsoever from any FTS
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subseribers and advise such subscribers immediately to make all payments
to FI5;

deliver any and all demonstration, leasing and other equipment and uny
and all point of sale material (including, but not limited to. banners,
poslers, ctc.) to FTS;

discontinue the use of any trademark or any other itcms involving or
naming TS, such as signs, stationery, logos or busincss cards;

ccase and desist from representing in any way or manner whatsoever thal
you are an agent or representative of FTS;

advise subscribers that you arc no longer authorized to act as FTS® agent
and that they should directly contact FTS;

cease and desist from solfciting and diverting, or attempting to diverl or
solicit, any FTS subscribers to any other person or business entity; and
cease and desist from divectly er indirectly competing with FTS in the
business of the telecommunications services.

In the event you fail to immediately comply with the demands referenced above, FTS
shall institute appropriate legal action against you in Seminole County, Florida for breach of the
Agreement, fraud, injunctive rclief and all other upplicable canses of action under Florida law.
You will be held responsible for the atlorneys fees and coss incwred by FTS.

PLEASE GOVERN YOURSELF ACCORDINGLY.

TMH:rda

Yery truly yours,
Ao lA). Hagphen

Todd M. Hocpker
Dictated by Mr. Hocpker and signed in his ahsence 10 aveid funther delay.

cc:  Florida Telephone Services, LLC
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390 NORTH ORANGE AVENUE - SUITE 1300 - P.0. BOX 3311 - ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32802-3311
TELEPHONF.: (407) 426-2060 FACSIMILE: (407) 426-2066

P.O3

January 3, 2001

VIA FACSIMILE (954) 747-6020 and
CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT
REQUESTED

Teleheepers, Inc.

d/b/a Oscartel Communications
10500 NW 50" Street, #102 and #103
Sunrise, FL 33351

ATTN: Oscar Nodarse

Re:  Florida Telephone Services, LLC
Montczuma, Inc.

Dear Mr. Nodarse:

Pleuse be advised that the undersigned represents Florida Telephone Services, LLC
("FTS"). On or about May 15, 1998, F1I'S and Montczuma, Inc. entered into an agency
agreement (the “Agreement’) whereby Montezuma, Inc. was appointed as non-exclusive agent
for FTS under the terms and conditions of the Agreement. Attached hereto is a copy of the
Ajpreemcnt.

My client just learned that Montezuma, Inc. has been advising FTS subscribers that FTS
has changed its name to Telcbcepers and/or Oscartel and has solicited and attempted to divert
FTS subscribers to Telebeepers. Montezuma’s actions are blatant violations of the Agrcement.
Moreover, these aclions constitute fraud and violations of the Florida Public Service
Commission’s rules and regulations regarding slamming.

Montezuma is taking these actions with your knowlcdge, consent, approval and active
participation. As such, your company is lable [or the fraud and violations of Florida Public
Scrvice Commission’s rules and regulations. You are also tortiously interfering with the
Agreement between FTS and Montczuma and with FTS”s contracts and advantageous business
relationghips with its subscribers,

The purpase of this letter is lo demand that you immediately ccase and desist from having

any invoivement in the above-referenced activities and advisc me in a signed writing that you
have donc so. If you [ail to immediately ceasc and desist and fail to provide me with the
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003 ATTACHMENT Q

January 3, 2001
Page 2

signed writtcn assurances within five (5) days of your receipt of this letter, FTS will institute suit

for an injunction and damages against you. You will be held responsible for the attorney’s fees
and costs incurred by FTS.

PLEASE GOVERN YOURSELF ACCORDINGLY.

Very truly yours,

Ot b ). Hgohen

Todd M. Hoepker

Dictuled by Mr- Hocpker and signed in his abssnce b avoid ferther delay.
TMH:rda

cel Florida Telephone Services, LLC
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DEC~04-2001 12:02 FROM=USA TELEPHONE

+3058478050

ATTACHMENT R

DOCKET NO. 030873-TX
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

JUSA(
ST

Te: (305) 944-8383
1¢800) 247-1413

Fox:(305) 947-8050

Datg: 12/0 q/DI

Dlease deliver this fex w.H‘ E Aot &m | -
company: R PSc

TELEDHONE: _ BZS0 ~ 413 ~65&H
FAX: ESe -~ U412 -65&5

- .
From: — ) &er D Cveeab) .

COMMENTS

o ;

Y %u\*b& o U%e.(‘;«-;h'\{hx'\s A o Tho—
o « Vhooe fl&w.
eps-1BS-o12e Dage 1of _ZY  Dages

CONIIDENTIALITY NOTICE

The information contained in this facsimllc message is intended only for
of the idividual or eatily to which it is addresscd, and may contain in
thet s lcfgaliy privileged, confidential, and exempt from cliaclosure uns
applicable law. ifthe reader of this measage is not the intenged recigh
are hereby notificd that any diaclosure, photooo?jin& digt ribution. o
taking of any action in relisnce on the contents o thie facsimile i« unauthori

and prohibited. If you have reaeived this transmission in errr. plossd nctily us
by phonc imnedistely &0 thet we can arrange for the retuen of the fagpimilc
easnge/documonts to ua at no cost Lo you. Thank you. |

1510 NE 162nd Shreet Miami. Florida 33162

-89 -




ATTACHMENT R

ses s mERr ot FROM=USA TELEPHONE +3059470050
PREPAID LOCAL TELEPHONE SERVICE
DOCKET NO. 030873-TX o . TELERE COMMNY
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003 S 6l -wK1-90 Tof: (308444363
Fax: (305)947-8050

RECEIPT# No 225071

accoun #[[;77 33

_Je ¢ Hal J¢
£ At e S Mafe [ee
5*{{? ro L € Eof L EA 44 a)w?sg%

AFT# ,

b e

AGENT INFORMATION

CASA MULT! SERVICES |

PAYMENT INFORMATION

P e o (8 26 i

Jock /wWiing s T Amount Paid: E7J"~‘_

——
Tota (87 &1

|
|
;

[ aning below, | understand that | am"‘requasung USA lele 10 provide local \elkphém
~ _:nlly hav: seevice through another kocal exchange company, | request thet serncg be teerni immoediately and new sanrvic
v USA Teleoe - .:ave read and understand both sides of this contract and | l:nderstpnd that | responsible for the prompt pas
«ws phone bill ar'tne 1=' ;phone will be disconnected. | will be responsible for av ey fegs in the t of non-payment. | understand
service I1s focal service only and thal | am not permitted to incur Bny long distance, collect, third pary billing of any other charges wihs
6 my telephone number. USA Tele - s providing local service only and is NOT regponsible fpr the telephone equipment. any
winng, Jacks, Indridual telephone connections, of any other telecommunicalion devices | understand | may choose any inde

company 1o provide repair serwices for thgse items
Datc |
Amesune (170N VEWn WY QE-TRune m 1 oAwa

at the address indicaled ab

signature Employec signature
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©DEC-0i-2001 12:03  FROM-USA TELEPHONE 43059478050
ATTACHMENT R

T 130 1o/ NEW CONNECTION RECEIPT
PREPAID LOCAL TELEPHONE SERVICE

DOCKET NO. 030873-TX iy e e e
DATE: DECEMBER 4,2003 S5°¢/ -« 6l -6 ey Y ol C30Ead-8383
Ve s Fax: (305)947-
RECEIPT# Ne 32501 . '
ACCOUNT#[l9q,5 |
~~ S C {1@ -"" . -
e e i 1

203t DKLl H b&u _ﬁéA_TE__B_y_‘?-ﬁ‘J;S..._

U S S

AGENT INFORMATION

CASA MULTI SERVIGES : ~
Pt Paron L 34080 v )
{561) 466-6068 ; C, (N

PAYMENT INFORMATION

Activation tee -
pﬁlsﬂmmmth $75. 1

Jack /Wiing |S___—T Amount Paid: E }
!
I
|

- e |

Total _5_.15:-.:.‘:&

NUSATele . I have read and understand both sides of this contract and | nderstand that iism responsible for the prompt p:
iiis phone bill or the t=! ;phone will be discunnected. | wili be responsitie for at' ey fees in the ejent of non-payment. | understan:
sernice 18 W¢al service only and that | am not permitied to incur any long distance, collect, third
io my telephos. : number, USA Tele - = prowiding local service only and is NOT responsibl the ph equipment, an
wiing, jacks, individual tefephone connections, or any ather telecommiuricauon devices. | urfflerstand | may choose any in<
company to provide repaic services fof these items '

biling or any other charges w

[ gning beiow, | ungerstand that | am requesung USA lele 1 to pravide local telephone sfrvice at the _address indicated =
r iy hav- service through another jocal exchange company, | request that service be termipoted immediately and new sen

.10_\“. Pr=cn i | 10/ 20l DD ///5&%/

L
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX Page 1 of 1
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003
Ray Kennedy ATTACHMENT R

From: Samantha Walker {samanthaw@budgetphone.com]
Sent:  Wednesday, April 17, 2002 10:33 AM

To: rkennedy@psc.state.fius

Cc: Art Magee

Subject: FLATEL

Mr. Kennedy,

0On 4/4/02 1 faxed a request to FLATEL to remove a Local Service Freeze on customer
Jennifer Vuich. The freeze was not removed from the customers account and yesterday
(4/16/02) the customer was disconnected. FLATEL has had ample time to remove the
freeze from this account and did not do so. Now this customer will have to wait an
approximate additional 7 days to have phone service along with getting a new telephone
number. We received this customers application on 4/3/02.

Jennifer Vuich
407-695-8270

Thanks,

Samantha Walker
Dealer Service Manager
Ext 5709

4/18/02
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* Ao 17, 2002 10:21AN

DOCKET NO. 030873-TX
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

Budget Phone

To: Ray Kennedy

§o.8078 P. 1|

ATTACHMENT R

Fax: 850-413-6585

From: Samantha Walker/ Budget Phone, Inc, Date: 4/17/2002

Pagee: 4 Including Cover

Re: FLATEL
cC:
[ urgent

X For Review O Please Comment [J Please Reply 0 Please Recycle

nt this request to FLATEL. I have also printed out the original application that was

-93-

print and the error message that we reccived. Please ket me know if you need
Ise ar have any questions.
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*oApr.17. 2002 10:22AK  Budget Phone No.8078 f. 2
" FROM FRX NO. ; fpr. 15 2091 B1:39°M P2
Apr 05 02 Bi:l4p Michael J. Bazell 407-6068-7889 P.1

we wowsmasom  ATTACHMENT R

DOCKET NO. 030873-TX
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

femiF?

Budget Phone.
Y. 8w 39860 Shrovepan, LA 71149 Feoc (017} 670:30T1 Coxrone Sorvey: (685) 4745588
Tracking #: — Decier/Siore #: FL 556 Duchoceed_4_/ € 102
33Cowardon ]Pnnwn Locat THEPHONE: SERVICE Aprummonr 2Volideted Aduiress

Micde Name: Lo Nowe:
Your First Name: L] \/UI'E ‘\

Sqnmpef \
Fhystool Srocr Addres A rtinont N : Nome af Aporiment Comphns
“!f_-] Helen <H. ('ﬁ-w‘f:r\ : iy Gt . ]

Facsa Print

Lesselbeery 32 70K
this oddrerz o Woemmn Yoo,
m?nwz’“m ! W’d\vhnd\ﬂuplwmmmdg-) Billing Address i Ditferent:
s hewee phane secvicet ¥ T - Add
covin ond tumbar orkims wos
r D) 6es 1113 ) < Sek____Zp

Telaphone rumbor whors yov con be 8am.-Spm,
anrw¢11)liq ‘2298 Next Door Neighboes Phoe N { _ 1

bl Do
Stonderd Serviee: ItMont: & TS
Extyncler] Arsy Secvige 3
Opfiongl Sarvices & Menihly Exes -

aSbinl  §
@fewri | 350 )

[T Ik
imeby 5 5%
el M fam
Ton-Nbdided Samder 3 50
Spand Dy 5 a0
TmeMoy (o 5 500
Wre lum ooz 5 492
Sutsobes s Gtge  § 455
Sl lerad

" redurol S ond Loerd tox %
hnfm\mdw

TOTAL DUE

!

s wlalelw jrilv @le nvwlon

PUSEE————

— - ] T} Working Service G Addifionnl Lire 11 Abonconed Scion

F
5 , zg_ h@miumgdwm!mdbhwm“dm

LeTIER OF Asmcf/New ORDER

o o } cre 2niering info * with l«baha.h:.nmuqy vt for o popaliciions whh mis v Lol aad leng
mmqemh\mdmh vickrs. Furth : that vy iy ﬂhl#mm“-wmb*-wmu.hh&d
wh:mmmll-md-nhamuyhwnmdhd&ulb-ny-ddnmwmuhﬂmmhnﬂuwwh
mwﬂaﬂumhaﬂmmuyﬂ;&muﬁ:’uaaamehmwmlmwmunwm 30 pecioct

syt frgrm 2 vnsitharzed chongs b y anprnaed wrinten concont, § hes feed Budget Phus, ne % Torns asd Candiies an’ agive b: the provisiers:

Sarnin. | eneify thad off inforrualion M‘Jihlﬂl“'ﬁ-

Aucne wud abher Fren hafasss wgang

Applhiconfa Signatre — o 4, 2 /_02-
OFFICE UsE OnLY

ks DOT: [ Y S RYR. U Dato Completed, / /
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© Apr.17. 2002 10:224M fudget Phone No.8078 P. 3

P- 1
DOCKET NO. 030873-TX * Transmission Result Rerort (MemoryTX) (Apr 5 2002 1:54PM) * * *
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003
~ Date/Time: Apr- 5 2002 1-51PN ATTACHMENT R
File Page
No. Mode Destination Ps (s) Resuld Not Sent
5350 Memory TX 918775989723 P2 0K
"""" Rosnog for errer L TTmTEmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmTTmI s
E.1) Hens up or llae fall E.2) Busy
€.3) No answer E 4) No facaimile connsction

vl ASAF

........................
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Sprint - IRES - Integrated Request Entry System

4

P.

No.8078

Budget Phone

© Apr.I7. 2002 10:22AM
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S
=
m
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m
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m
<
htips:if144.226.40.12%clec_lerSL
m
A
N
o
o
w

]) pomFu NG I

SHE 04-—03 02

PLEASE VERYFY THE SPELLING OF THE END DSERS LAST NAME AND
PLEASE HAVE END USER REMOVE LOCAL SERVICE FREEZE FROM CURRENT
ACCDUNT WE 'U'ILI. BE. M-ABLE TO PRUCESS 'I"HIS BHDER UNTTL THIS IS

4172002 11:18

X1-€280€0 "ON 13X00d
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003 ATTACHMENT R ’

nay neHiedy

From: Ray Kennedy

Sent: Tuesday, February 13, 2001 10:55 AM
To: Tulio J. Rodriguez’

Subject: RE: Local Service Freeze case 361577

Thank you Mr. Rodriguez. T will let the customer know the due date. Please do not forget
to fax me the LOA. I appreciate your quick response.

————— Original Message-----

From: Tulio J. Rodriguez [mailto:tulio@oscatel.com]

sent: Tuesday, February 13, 2001 10:52 AM

To: Ray Kennedy

Subject: Re: Local Service Freeze case 36157T

From: Oscatel Communciations
To: Ray Kenneddy

Mr. Kenneddy:

We have submitted this morning as per your request the unfreeze order to
Bell South through our PON # 0C010213041, they have given us a Due Date of
02-16-01 we have already asked them to expedite the unfreeze.

————— Original Message -----

From: Ray Kennedy <RKennedy@PSC.STATE.FL.US>
To: <tulio@oscatel.com>

Sent: Tuesday, February 13, 2001 7:41 AM
Subject: Local Service Freeze

> I have received another complaint regarding a freeze on local service.

The

> customer's name is Anita Youngkin and her phone number is 305-251-4513.
The

> customer has authorized a change in her local service provider, however,
the

> acquiring company can not complete the transaction in Bellsouth's LENS
> system because of the local service freeze placed by Oscatel.

>

> Please deactivate the freeze as quickly as possible and let me know when
> this has occurred. Alsc, please fax me a copy of the LOA signed by Ms.
> Youngkin authorizing Oscatel to become her local service provider.

>

> Please provide the requested information by 4:00pm on February 14, 2001.
> Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. The

> complaint has been assigned Case No. 361575T.

>

> Thank You,

>

> Ray Kennedy

> Florida Public Service Commission

> Bureau of Service Quality

> Voice B50-413-6584

> FAX B850-413-6585

>
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX

DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003 ATTACHMENT S

Ray Kennedy

From: Flatelinc@aol.com
Sent:  Friday, August 29, 2003 6:40 PM

To: Tim Smoak; David Tarr; Kathy Tomiinson; Carolyn Ward; Brenda Wrixon; Bridget Paschal; Jose Perez;
Pat Price; Glen Ramcharan; Eric Reinhoid; Martin Reinstein; Javier Rocha; Joan Seymour; Tim
Smoak; Drusilia Jones; Wayne Jordan; Ray Kennedy; Janet Kibler; Cynthia Lamb; Jim Loggins; Jamey
Mahon; John Malone; Leisa Mangina; Matt Marderness; Karen Melanson; David Melton; Paulette
Miller; Shanna Montgomery; Charlie deMenzes; Florida Department of State Division of Corporations;
Bob Hanke; Jack Hickman; Gary Hoime; Paula Hopkins; Mandy Jenkins; Rolanda Jenkins; Shelia
Adams; Jeff Austein; Eric Bowman; David Butier; Sam Caldwell; Trish Cartwright, Sandra Cetti

Subject: Oscar Nodarse has been terminated and no longer employed by FLATEL, inc.
To Whom It May Cancem:

Itis my position as CEO to inform you, your department and your company that as of
August 18, 2003 Mr. Oscar Nodarse will no longer be employed by FLATEL, Inc., its D/B/A's or affiliates as his
position with the company has been terminated. .

Let it be known from this day forward Mr. Nodarse will not at any time, fashion, form, or manner, either directly or
indirectly divulge, disclose, or communicate to any person, firm, or corporation in any manner whatsoever any
information of any kind, nature, or description concerning any matters affecting or relating to the business of
FLATEL, inc., including, without limitation, the names of any of its customers, the prices it obtains or has obtained,
obtained, or at which it sells or has sold its products, services or any other information concerning the business of
FLATEL, inc,, its D/B/A's, affiliates and its manner of operation, or its plans, processes, or other date of any kind,
nature, or description without regard to whether any or all of the foregoing matters would be deemed confidential,
material or important.

Itis imperative the parties hereby and respectfully understand the foregoing matters are important, material,
confidential and gravely affect the effective and successful conduct of the business of FLATEL, Inc. and its good
will, and that any breach of the terms of this section is a material breach with legal consequences.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this email, please contact our office at the information provided in
in this email.

Respectfully,

Mr. Abby Matari

CEO / Corporate Development
FLATEL, Inc.

Fiorida Telephone Co.
Telephone USA

2300 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd.
Executive Center Suite 210
West Patm Beach, FL 33409
E AMatari@F latel.net

P 567-688-2525 x 102

F 561-688-7334
www.Fiatel.net

This 9 tains inf 1 from FLATEL, Inc. which may be confidential and privileged. I you are not an intended recipient, please refrain
from any disclosure, copying, distnbution or use of this infermation and note that such actions are prohibited. if you have received this transmission in
error, please notify by email AMatan@Flatel.net.
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX ATTACHMENT T
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

Ray Kennedy

From: Flatelinc@aol.com

Sent:  Wednesday, September 03, 2003 2:25 PM
To: rkennedy@psc.state.fi.us

Subject: Customer Slamming

Mr. Kennedy,

It has been some time since we last spoke; | hope things are well with you. itis unfortunate that | have to contact
you regarding serious matters; | wish it could be different.

I recently fired an employee at FLATEL and | have reason to believe that he stole a list of our customer data
base. He is also soliciting and slamming our current customers who are being disconnected for this reason. It
seems he is reselling services to our customers and billing them through Utility USA, Inc. / El Mariachi (click to
see corporate information), however Telephone One, Inc. is the company providing the service and billing Utility
USA, Inc. / El Mariachi.

| believe | am correct in saying that pursuant to the Florida Public Service Commission, Utility USA, inc. / El
Mariachi acting as an agent of Telephone One, Inc. (click to see corporate information) in the State of Florida
cannot resell service to its customers through another reseller.

If you have any questions or concems regarding this email, please contact our office at the information provided
below.

Best regards,

Mr. Abby Matari

CEO / Corporate Development
FLATEL, Inc.

Florida Telephone Co.
Telephone USA

2300 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd.
Executive Center Suite 210
West Palm Beach, FL 33409
E AMatari@Flatel.net

P x 102

F 561-688-7334
www.Flatel.net

This g i ion from FLATEL, Inc. which may be confidential and privileged. If you are not an intended recipient, please refrain

from any disciosure, copying, distnibution or use of this information and nole that such actions are prohibited. If you have received this transmission in
eror, please notify by email AMatari@Fiatel.net.
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S5y s CATE
DOCKET NO. 030873-TX \,{m PHONE sERvICE

DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003 ’
3957 Jog R Greenacres YL, 33467 Telephone: 561-642-4848

UTILITY USA, INC, DEA OSCATEL TELECOMMUNICATIONS ALUTORIZED
AGENT OF TELEPHONE ONE. )

LOCAL FREEZE REMOVAL NOYICE

B&A L&& TeAVASt my current anrricr FLATEL to ploase

X mnnve the irccne off may account immediately, doe to my wish ta switch t0 OSCATEL

: TEIELECO 1 I TONS EXCLUSIVE AGENT OF TELEPRONE ONE
i will heve ’I‘ELEPBONE ONE as my local cerrier,
! . ‘\‘Q &\ N

Yo o LIS 1o que mi proveedor de servicio telefonico Jocal

actualmente ( FLATEL) reamuevs et Soaze local de mi [inea tclefonica, yo degeo teper o
OSCATEL TELECOMMUNICATIONS A ENTE EXCLUSIVO DE
TELEPHONE. ONE emperando hmiwc 2 TELEPHONE ONE como
proveedos local,

CUSTUMER S]GNAT'U“R.E Ao r %4%% N¥~JE - 03
‘4-4‘0@&_

111
(s wer-I—h. 33460

el 5851295
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BB/B‘VZBBE]‘ 15616425448 ELMARTACHT PAGE 81

DOCKET NO. 030873-TX ATTACH
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003 MENT U

B

OSCATEL,

1957 JOG RD GREENACRES FL, 33467
PHONE 561-642-4848 FAX 561-642-5448

ATT :JACKY

COMMENTS: Attach you will find the Jocal froeze removal notice sign by the custosmer
as you can see this form is written in Spanish and English all this customer are aware that
their service is being chunge w OSCATEL TELECOMMINICATIONS and that
FLATEL has nothing to do with them amymore, now what FLATEL is doing once they
reccive this from is calling this customer up to 11:00pm (we have had complains here at
OSCATEL TELECOMMUNICATIONS , and if the can’t get a hold of the customer they
are disconnecting the service and they are keeping the freeze on the customer’s account
we don’t think this is right because the ones that are suffering right now is the customer’s
we have this freeze removal notice sign and dated for every single customer that wants to
have their service with us.

Please let us know if you need any morc prove that this cusiomer waal to be with us and
FLATEL is not letting customers have their right to decide who do they want to have as
their telephone provider

Co-0 of Uhility Usa, Inc, dba Oscatel Telecommunications
Exclfisive agent of Telephone One
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX

ATTACHMENT V

DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

AUS ___

CAF
CMP
COM
CTR
ECR
GCL
oec
HMS
SEC
OTH

——e

——

A1

FLATEL,. CRIGINAL

DISTRIBUTION

September 10, 2003 CENTER

03SEP -1ty g g

C

Florida Public Service Commission »:Ln P
Ce =

Tallahassee, FL o :_ 2
;; - T

RE:  Docket 030873 Objection to Utility USA, Inc. Company Code: TX742 2y = s
8 = o
- z T e
To whom it may concern: n g

It is in FLATEL's best interest to request that the Florida Public Service Commission please
reconsider their position to grant regulation approvnl of Mr. Oscar Nodarse and Mr. Oscar

Carvajal represented as Utility USA, Inc. 10 operate in the state of Florida as a Competitive Local
Exchange Provider.

Mr. Nodarse is a former employee of FLATEL which was recently fired and we have avajlable
proof and reason to belicve that this group has stolen & list of the customers from our data base
belonging to FLATEL (dba OSCATEL) and has begun and will continue to “SLAM” our
customers, They have used our dba OSCATEL without authority in order to mislead the

consumers and collect their money without switching them and allowing the customers to be
disconnected.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this letter, please contact our corporate ofﬁcc at
the information provided.

Best Regards,

Mr. Abby Matari

CEO / Corporate Development
FLATEL, Inc.

E: AMawun(@Fistel.net

P: 561-688-2525 x 102

F: 561-688-7334

Ce: Commissioners

Appointed Administrators
Jason Rojas

Thomas Williams

Ray Kennedy

laTalad Kl

2300 Paim Beach Lakes Blvd.. Executrve Center Suite 210 Wesi Palm Bca
P 561.688.2525 [ 561.6¥8.7334 U
www . Flaier.net

m:—{
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TO: 18584136160 P.2

ATTACHMENT W

SEP-11-2083 93:35 FROM:

TELEPHONE ONE

-TX
DOCKET NO. 030873
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

September 11, 2003

Florida Public Service Commission
Mt Jason P. Rojas

Capitol Circle Office Center

2540 Shumard Oak Bivd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Reference: Conference call dated September 10, 2003, at spproximately 4:30 pm between Mr. Ray
Kennedy, Mr. Jason P. Rojas and Mrs. Peaclope J. Davis for the PSC and Osvaido Fernandez for
Telepbone One, Inc.

Dear Mx. Rojas

This lerter is to confirm that Telcphone Ope, Inc hag d p ing all orders from Oscatel
Telecommunications and its affiliates as of September 10, 2003 at 4:30pm, as instructed.

Should you have any questions or concerna, feel free to contact the undersigned at you
comnvenience.

Sincerely,

Osvaldo (ozzi¢) Fernandexz
Telcphane One, Inc

3811 SOUTHWEST 4T# STRERT » CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA « 33134(|21P/POSTAL CODE]
PHONE: 305.444.3030 » FAX: 305.448.9840
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SEP-11-2P@3 83:35 FROM: T0: 18504136162 P.

ATTACHMENT W
DOCKET NO. 030873-TX TELEPHONE ONE
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003
FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET
TO FROM.
Mr. Jason P. Rojas Osvaldo Fernande
COMPANY: DATE:
Flotida Public Service Commission 9/11/2003
FAX NUMBER: TOTAL NO OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER.
850.413.6180 2
PHONE NUMBER SENDER'S REFERENCE NUMBER:
AE: YOUR REFERENCE NUMBER:
Oscatel issne

Ourcent DO rORREVIEW  [JPLEASE COMMENT [J PLEASE REPLY 3 PLEASE RECYCLE

NOTES/COMMENTS:

[CLICK HERE AND TYPE RETURN ADDRESS]
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX ATTACHMENT X
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

Kay Kennedy

From: Lusky & Motola, P.A. [motolusk@bellsouth.net]
Sent: Friday, September 12, 2003 10:41 AM

To: Ray Kennedy

Cc: Jason Rojas

Subject: RE: Sample LOA

Thank you. We have passed the form LOA to our client and will be providing
you with the form for your prior approval.
Bernie Motola

Jason:

Kindly advise when the staff has made its recommendation oxr made any
decisions relative to Utility USA, Inc's application. Kindly provide us
with copy of any and all documents related to Utility USA utilized by the
PSC in making its reccomendation.

Regards,
Bernie Motola

----- Original Message-----

From: Ray Kennedy [mailto:RKennedy@PSC.STATE.FL.US]
Sent: Thursday, September 11, 2003 4:12 PM

To: 'motolusk€bellsouth.net'

Cc: Jason Rojas

Subject: Sample LOA

Per your request, attached is a sample LOA that depicts the requirements of
Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code. As stated, staff would be happy
to review your LOA before you put it to use.

Ray Kennedy

Bureau of Service Quality

Florida Public Service Commission
Phone 850-413-6584

Fax 850-413-6585
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX ATTACHMENT X
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

From: Lusky & Motola, P.A. [motolusk@belisouth.net]
Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2003 2:37 PM

To: Ray Kennedy

Subject: RE: Sample LOA

LETTER OF

IZATION (PS

Attached is the sample LOA referred to in our previous email.

————— Original) Message-----

From: Ray Kennedy [mailto:RKennedy@PSC.STATE.FL.US]
Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2003 1:24 PM

To: 'Lusky & Motola, P.A."

Cc: Jason Rojas

Subject: RE: Sample LOA

Mr. Motola,

I have received your e-mail, but the LOAR is not attached.
Ray Kennedy

----- Original Message-----
From: Lusky & Motcla, P.A. [mailto:motolusk€bellsouth.net]

Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2003 1:06 PM
To: Ray Kennedy
Cc: Jason Rojas;
Subject: RE: Sample

Dear Messrs. Kennedy and Rojas:
Attached is the LOA our client intends to use to change custoemers. Kindly

pre-approve the form prior te its use.

Our client thanks you, in advance, for your prompt attention to this matter.

Very Truly Yours,
Bernardoe Motola

----- Original Message-=--~--~

From: Ray Kennedy [mailto:RKennedy@PSC.STATE.FL.US]
Sent: Thursday, September 11, 2003 4:12 PM

To: 'motclusk@bellsouth.net'

Cc: Jason Rojas

Subject: Sample LOA

Per your request, attached is a sample LOA that depicts the requirements of
Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code. As stated, staff would be happy
to review your LCA before you put it to use.

Ray Kennedy

Bureau of Service Quality

Florida Public Service Commission
Phone 850-413-6584

Fax 850-413-6585



DOCKET NO. 030873-TX . ATTACHMENT X
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003 S

VERSAL WIRELESS

HOME TEL ONE SERVIC
H CONGRESS AVE TEL 561-265-2000 FAX561-265-0660

LETTER OF AUTORIZATION (LOA)

e Customer’s Billing Name:

e Address:

o Telephone Number(s) to Change:

The customer’s change request will apply only to the number(s) listed on this LOA. There
must be only on presubscribed local, one presubscnbed local toll, and one presubscribed

toll provider for each number listed.

The person requesting the change(s) in service is authorized to request changes. The
services of Universal Wireless to which you wish to subscribe for the numbers listed above

are:

Local Exchange Service” Local Toll Service Toll Service

The Local Exchange Company may charge a fee for each provider change selected.

Customer’s Signature:

The customer’s signature on this LOA will result in a change of the customer’s
provider for the telephone number(s) listed above.
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003 ATTACHMENT X

ray nenneay

From: Lusky & Motola, P.A. [motolusk@belisouth.net]
Sent: Thursday, September 18, 2003 10:52 AM

To: Ray Kennedy

Subject: RE: Sample LOA

305.446.1245

————— Original Message-----

From: Ray Kennedy [mailto:RKennedy@PSC.STATE.FL.US]
Sent: Thursday, September 18, 2003 10:26 AM

To: 'Lusky & Motola, P.A.'

Subject: RE: Sample LOA

Good Morning,

Could you please provide your phone number. I can explain the changes to
the LOAR over the phone easier than I can explain via e-mail. If that is
acceptable to you, you can either call me or I can call you. When we talk,
you will need a copy of the form you sent me.

Ray Kennedy

Bureau of Service Quality

Florida Public Service Commission
Phone 850-413-6584

Fax 850~413-6585

----- Original Message-----

From: Lusky & Motola, P.A. [mailto:motolusk@bellsouth.net]
Sent: Wednesday, September 17, 2003 3:34 PM

To: Ray Kennedy

Subject: RE: Sample LOA

Dear Mr. Kennedy:
Kindly advise as to whether the PSC approves the form sent to you for

pre-approval.

----- Original Message-----

From: Ray Kennedy [mailto:RKennedy@PSC.STATE.FL.US]
Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2003 2:49 PM

To: 'Lusky & Motola, P.A.'

Subject: RE: Sample LOA

I now have it. We should be back to you no later than tomorrow.

Ray Kennedy

Bureau of Service Quality

Florida Public Service Commission
Phone 850-413-6584

Fax B850-413-6585

----- Original Message-----

From: Lusky & Motola, P.A. [mailto:motolusk@bellsouth.net]
Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2003 2:37 PM

To: Ray Kennedy

Subject: RE: Sample LOA

Bttached is the sample LOA referred to in our previous email.
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003
.From: Ray Kennedy [mailto:RKennedy@PSC.STATE.FL.US] ATTACHMENT X

Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2003 1:24 PM
To: 'Lusky & Motola, P.A.’

Cc: Jason Rojas

Subject: RE: Sample LOA

Mr. Motola,
I have received your e-mail, but the LOAR is not attached.
Ray Kennedy

————— Original Message-----

From: Lusky & Motola, P.A. [mailto:motolusk€bellsouth.net]
Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2003 1:06 PM

To: Ray Kennedy

Cc: Jason Rojas; onodarse@aol.com

Subject: RE: Sample LOA

Dear Messrs. Kennedy and Rojas:
Bttached is the LOA our client intends to use to change customers. Kindly
pre-approve the form prior to its use.

Our client thanks you, in advance, for your prompt attention to this matter.

Very Truly Yours,
Bernardo Motola

----- Original Message-----

From: Ray Kennedy [mailto:RKennedy@PSC.STATE.FL.US]
Sent: Thursday, September 11, 2003 4:12 PM

To: 'motolusk@bellsouth.net’

Cc: Jason Rojas

Subject: Sample LOA

Per your request, attached is a sample LOA that depicts the requirements of
Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code. As stated, staff would be happy
to review your LOA before you put it to use.

Ray Kennedy

Bureau of Service Quality
Florida Public Service Commission
Phone 850-413-6584

Fax B850-413-6585
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ATTACHMENT Y !
DOCKET NO. 030873-TX ORIGINAL

DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

SECEVEE RS0
LUSKY & MOTOLA, P.A.

iy CINOV 12 AHI: 16
Suite 345
Coral Gables, Fiorida 33134 COMMISSION
ATTORNEYS : OFFICEADMINISTRATOR/ LE
JEFFREY LUSKY ANA L. ARCLA
BERNARDO MOTOLA
TELEPHONE (395) 446-1245
FACSIMILE (305) 446-1205
email: morolush@bellronth.net
V1A USPS EXPRESS MAIL
November 5, 2003
Jason P. Rojas, Esq.
Florida Public Service Commission R
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard o
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-7019 O 30 g 7 =- T)(_ )

RE: Amended Application for Authority to Provide Alternative Local Exchange

Telecommunications Service by Utility USA, Inc./Offer to Settle Regulatory Assessments and
Penalties

Dear Mr. Rojas:

In accordance with our previous telephone conversations in the last two wecks, we are hereby
enclosing an Amended Application for Authority to Provide Altemative Local Exchange

Telecommunications Service, on behalf of our client Utility USA, Inc., reflecting changes requested
by the PSC.

Oscar Nodarse, an officer and owner of Utility and a fonmer owner and officer of Telebeeper, Inc. is
agreeable to making payment of regulatory assessment fees (RAF), plus interest and penalty in the
total amount of $720.50 for 2000, 2001 and 2002. Be advised that Mr. Nodarse sold Telebeeper, Inc.
in April of 2001 and transferred full responsibility to the new owner, In the interest, however, of
resolving pending issues that would assist the expedited acquisition of the cextificate of authority, our
client agrees to pay the total RAF.

You have also advised that Utility USA is to be fined for having operated without certification and
AUS using faulty Letters of Authorization. Be advised that our client was making an attempt to transfer

CAF ____ customers when he experienced an unexpected acrimonious split with Aby Matari at Flatel, Inc. He

gga —— was abruptly ousted from the company, notwithstanding his 22.22% ownership of Flatel, Inc. Mr.

CTR —_ Nodarse was the original founder and sole shareholder of Flatel, It is anticipated that a civil action

(E;(éii ~— will be brought against Aby Matari and Flatel, Inc. to resolve the pending dispute.

g;% —— The LOA’s were used for a very short period of less than two weeks and proved to be unsuccessful

SEC _1__ as no customers were actually switched. Currently, Mr. Nodarse has been using LOA’s, pre-

OTH Rumne. COTUMENT WENEER-2ATE

11256 Hovi2g
FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX ATTACHMENT Y
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

Jason P. Rojas, Esq
November 5, 2003
Page Two

approved by Mr. Kennedy at the PSC for Universal Wireless. Again, without admitting liability and
in the interest of assisting in the acquisition of the certificate of aunthority for Utility USA, Mr.
Nodarse offers to settle the fine for operating without certification for the total sum of $5,000.00.
You have advised that the application for Utility will be scheduled for the November 20, 2003
agenda.

Kindly contact me at your earliest convenience with your comments relative to this matter.

We look forward to working the swift resolution of this matter with you.

cc: Utility USA, Inc.
Jorge Chamizo, Esg.
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

ATTACHMENT Y

1’

ORIGINAL.
. Coors -TY

** FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IVISION OF COMPETITIVE MARKETS AND ENFORCEMENT

CERTIFICATION

APPLICATION FORM
for
UTHORITY TO PRO

AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE
ALTERNATIVE LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

WITHIN THE STATE OF FLORIDA

instructio

This formis used as an application for an original certificate and for approval of the
assignment or transfer of an existing certificate, In the case of an assighment or
transfer, the information provided shall be for the assignee or transferee (See

Print or type all responses to each item requesied in the application and
appendices. M an item is not applicabie, please explain why.
Use a separate sheet for each answer which will not fit the aliotted space.

Once completed, submit the original and six (6) copies of this form along with a
non-refundable application fee of $250.00 to:

Florida Public Service Commission

Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services
2540 Shumard Oak Bivd.

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

{850) 413-6770

if you have questions about compleling the form, contact:

Florida Public Service Commission
Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement

Certification

2540 Shumard Oak Bivd. Check "“mmh’m"“"‘

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 - F‘“‘L&fmm-m
(850) 413-6600 whoSorwmrcnd chackc

92 Il W 62 9V €0
CE T k3 T A

FORM PSC/CMU 8 (11/85) o
Required by Commission Rule Nos, 25-24.805, 08127 Sep-2s

2£.5¢ RN g JE.32 R

£PSC-COMHISSION CLERK
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: ATT,
DOCKET NO. 030873-TX ACHMENT Y
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

APPLICATION
1. This Is an application for ¥ (check one):
{ X ) Original certificate (new company).

{ ) Approval of transfer of existing certificate: Example, 8 non-certlficated

company purchases an existing company and desires o retain the originel
certificate of authority.

{ ) Approval of assignment of existing cerlificate: Example. a cerlificated
company purchases an existing company and desires to retain the cerlificats
of authority of that company.

{ ) Approval of transfer of control: Example, a company purchases 51% of a
ceriificated company. The Commission must approve the new controling
entlty. :

2. Name of company:
Utility USA, Inc.

3. Name under which the applicant will do business {fictitious name, stc)s

4. Official mailing address (including street name & number, post office box, city,
state, Zip code):

3957 JOG ROAD
GREENACRES, FL 33467

FORM PSC/CMU 8 (11/85)
Required by Commission Rule Nos. 25-24.805,
2524 F1C eaz PB-T4 FLF 2
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX ATTACHMENT Y
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

5. Florida address (including street name & number, post office box, city, state,
zlp code):

3957 JOG ROAD
GREENACREE, FL 33467

6. Structure of organization:

( ) Individual (%4 Corporation

{ )Foreign Corporation { ) Foreign Partnership
{ ) General Partnership ( ) Limited Partnership
{ )Cther

7. Hindividual, provide:

Name:__N/A

Title:

Address:;,

City/State/Zip:

Telephone No.: Fax No.:

Intemet E-Mail Address:,

Internet Website Address:

8. M incorporated in Florida, provide proof of authority to operate in Florida:

(a) The Florida Secretary of State corporate registration number:
CORPORATE CHARTER NUMBER P03000092192
A Certified copy of Articles of Incorporation is attached as Exhibit I

FORM PSC/CMU 8 (11/95)
Required by Commission Rule Nos. 25-24.805,
25.24 810, end 28-24 1€

N
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX ' ATTACHMENT Y
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

9. )f foreign corporation, provide proof of alulhority to operate in Florida:
(a) The Florida Secretary of State corporate registration number:

N/A

10. I using fictitious name-d/bla, provide proof of compliance with fictitious name
statule (Chapter 865.09, FS) to operate in Florida:

lorida Secretary of State fictitious na i (| H
(a) Therfoari 38900224ry e fictit me registration number:

11. ) a limited liability partnersblp, provide proof of registration to operate In
Florida:

(a) The Florida Secretary of State regisiration number:

N/A

12, if a parinership, provide name, title and address of all partners and s copy of
the partnership agreement.

Name:__N/A

Title:

Address:

City/State/Zip:
Telephone No.: FaxNo.: 56/-6Y2 -S4 48

internet E-Mail Address:

Internet Website Address:

13. If a foreign limited parinership, provide proof of compliance with the foreign
limited partnership statute {Chapter 620.169, FS), if applicable.

(a) The Florida registration number;__ N/2

14. Provide F.E.I. Number(if applicable):_20-0173084

FORM PSCICMU B (11/85)
Required by Commission Rule Nos. 25-24.805,
25.24 830 anc 26-24.81F
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX ATTACHMENT Y
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

15. Indicate if any of the officers, directors, or any of the ten largest stockholders
have previously been:

{a) adjudged bankrupt, mentally incompeient, or found guitty of any felony or of any
crime, or whether such actions may resull from pending proceedings. Prvide

explangtion.
None of the officers, directors, or ten largest stockholders
of the Cor (] i

cofpétent, or Iound guilty of any felony or of any crime,
and no proceedings are pending which would result in such actions.

(b) an officer, director, partner or stockholdet in any other Florida certificated
telephone company. If yes, give name of company and relationship. if nolonger
associated with company, gi

OSCAR NODARSE

4 - ~ - 22.22% STOCK HOLDER STILL
~—TELEBEEPER, INC. -DBA QSCATEL COMMIINTCATIONS DIRECTOR

16. Who will serve as llajson to the Commission with regard to the following?

(s) The application:
Name:__Oscar Carvaial
Title: President, Utility USA, Inc.

Address: 3957 JOG ROAD .
City/State/Zip;_GREENACRES, ¥L 33467

Telephone No S8T-592-1898 —_ raxNo-B6I-6UZ SUTB
Intemel E-Mail Address;
Intemet Website Address:

FORM PSCICMU 8 (11/95)
Required by Commisgion Ruie Nos. 25-24.805,
758 F( g SF-Ge 500
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003 ATTACHMENT Y

{b) Official point of contact for the ongqing operations of the company.

Name: OBCAR BODARSE "

Tile; Vice-President, Utility USA, Inec.
Address: JOG ROAD

City/State/Zip:_GREENACRES, FL__ 33467
Telephone No..561-642-4648 Fax No.:

Internet E-Mail Address:,
Intemet Website Address:

(c} Complaints/inquiries from customers:

Name: Customers may call the company at its customer

Title: Service number or may contact the company in writing

Address: ©C 3957 JOG ROAD

City/State/Zip;,___ CREESACRES, FL 33467

Telephone No.;_ 561-642-4848  fax No.; 56!~ 642 -54 4B

Internet E-Mail Address:
Intemet Website Address:

17. Listthe states in which the applicant:

(a) has operated as an allernative local exchange company.

FLORIDA- MR NODARSE UNDER FLATEL INC. AND TELEBEEPER INC.
NOT UNDER UTILITY USA,INC.

{b) has applications pending 1o be certificated as an alternative local exchange
company.

. - - NO

{c) is certificated to operate as an allernative local exchange company.
FLORIDA_ MR. NODARSE UNDER FLATEL INC.

NOT UNDER UTILITY USA: INC.

FORM PSC/CMU 8 (11/85)
Required by Commission Rule Nos. 25-24.805,

T FIT Eng BE.CL 00T €

.
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX ' ATTACHMENT Y
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

(d) has been denied authority to operate as an altemnative local exchange
company and the circumstances involved. .

YES - TELEERERPER INC HAD PENALTIES IMPOSED.
WHEN IT WASN'T PAID, THE CERTIFICATE WAS CANCELED.

(e) has had repulaioty penalties imposed for viclations of ielecommunications
statutes and the circumsiances involived.

- — - - - -

. - Lo = NS r S - . s s -
. -YES - TELEBEBEPER, INC. HAD PENALTIES. IMPOSED:™ .. -

/_.WHEN 'i‘—!}EY WEREN'T PAID CERTIFICATE WAS CANCELLED.

{f) has been involved in civil courl proceedings with an interexchange carrier,
local exchange company or other \elecommunications entity, and the

NO CIVILcourt proceedings involving applicant in any state.

18. Submit the following:

A. Managerial capability: give resumaes of en;ployeesloﬁlcen of the
company that would indicate sufficient managerial experiences of each.

Attached as Exhibit vI

B. Technical capability: give resumes of employeesiofficers of the company
that would indicate sufficlent iechnical experiences or indicate what
company has been contracted to conduct technical maintenancs.

Attached as Exhibit VI & VII

FORM PSC/CMU B (11/95)
Required by Commission Rule Nos. 25-24.805,

-
TEZe BT g FFTLAS :
R
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX ATTACHMENT Y
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

C. Financial capability.

The application should contain the applicant's audited financial statements for the
most recent 3 years. If the applicant does not have audited financial statements, it
shall so be siated. ’

The unaudited financizal stalements should be signed by the applicant's chief
executive officer and chief financial officer affirming that the financi
are true and comrect and should include:

1. the balance sheet; Attached as Exhibit IIX
2. income staiement: and  Attached as Exhibit Iv

3. statement of refained eamnings. The applican
corporation and does not have ggdit:dtfiza:cgﬂlztigxts
NOTE: This documentation may include, but is not limited to, financial sistements, 'a
projecied profit and loss statement, credit references, credit buresu reports, anddescﬁptiéns
of business relationships with financial institutions.

Further, the following (which includes supponing.documentation) sisouidbe-provided:

1. written explanation that the applicant has sufficient financiakcepability to
provide the requested service in the geographic area proposed lo-be served.
Attached as Exhibit Vv
2. writlen explanation that the applicant has sufficient financial capability to
maintain the requested service.
Attached as Exhibit Vv
3. written explanation that the applicant has sufficient financial capabiiity 10 meet
its lease or ownership obligations.

Attached as Exhibit V

FORM PSCICMU 8 (11/95)
Required by Commission Rule Nos. 25-24.805,

Feloare el
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX ATTA
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003 CHMENT Y

THIS PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED AND SIGNED
APPLICANT ACKNOWLEDGMENT STATEMENT
1. REGULATORYASSESSMENT FEE: | understand hat a)l telephone companies rnusl
pay a regulatory assessment fee in the amount of .15 of one percenl of gross

operating revenue derived frominlrastate business. Regardless of the gross operating
revenue of a company, a8 minimum annual assessment fee of $50 Is required.

2. APPLICATION FEE: | understand that a non-refundable application fee of $250.00
must be submitted with the application.

UTILITY OFFICIAL:
Oscar Carvajal /Q% MMQ; y &/é M?@C

Print Name Signature
President Qa_ 2 50> Zgﬁl—OB
Title Date
{561) 642-4848 661'642"5’7(‘/6
Telephone No. Fax No.
Address: 3597 JOG ROAD

GREENACRES, FL 33467

FORM PSCICMU 8 (11/85)
Required by Commission Rule Nos, 25-24.805,

M.zt 00 ang i P00
.
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX ATTACHMENT Y
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

THIS PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED AND SIGNED
AFFIDAVIT

By my signature below, |, the undersigned officer, attest to the accuracy of the
information contained in this application and attached documents and that the :
applicant has the technical expertise, managerial ability, and financial capability to
provide aliernative local exchange company service in the State of Florida. | have
read the foregoing and declare that, to the best of my knowledge and befief, the
information is true and correct. 1 atiest that | have the authority to sign on behalf of
my company and agree to comply, now and in the fulure, with all applicable
Commission rules and orders.

Further, } am aware that, pursuant to Chapter 837.06, Florida Statules,
"Whoever knowingly makes a false statement in writing with the intent to
mislead a public servant in the performance of his official duty shell be guilty
of a misdemeanor of the second degree, punishable as provided ins. 775.082
and s. 775.083,"

ILITY OFFICIAL:

Oscar Carvajal %ﬂﬂw d/L

Brint Ng"""{._. . Signature {
UMY it Dregutve orstcer SO 00 10-31-0%
Title Date :
(S61) 642-4848 56i- 641 -5¢Y8
Telephone No. Fax No.

Address: 3957 J0OG ROAD

GREENACRES, FL 33467

FORM PSC/CMU 8 (11/88)
Required by Commission Rule Nos. 25-24.805,
.76 B0 2n¢ 2€.5¢ B1E L
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX

DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

ATTACHMENT Y

INTRASTATE NETWORK (i availeble)

Chapter 25-24.825 (5), Florida Administrative Code, requires the company to make available
1o staif the alternative local exchange service areas only upon request.

1.

POP: Addresses where located, anq indicate if owned or leased.

1) _ 2)

3) 4)

SWITCHES: Address where located, by type of switch, and indicate if
owned or leased.

1) 2) —

3) 4)

TRANSMISSION FACILITIES: POP-to-POP facilities by type-of facilities
(microwave, fiber, copper, satellite, elc.) and indicate if owned or leased.

POP-10-POP QWNERSHIP
1)
2)
3)
4)

FORM PSC/ICMU 8 (11/95)

Required by Commission Rule Nos. 25-24.805,
25.24 810, and 25-24 8ifF

17
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX ATTACHMENT Y

DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

CERTIFICATE SALE, TRANSFER, OR.ASSIGNMENT STATEMENT

i, JName)
(Title) of (Name of Commany)

and current hoider of Flonda Public Service Commission Cerlilicale Number#
have reviewed this application and join in the petitioner's request Tor &:

( )sale

{ )iransfer

{ )essignment

of the above-mentioned cerlificate.

UTILITY OFFI|CIAL:

Print Name Signature
Tile - —~— Date
Telephone No. Fax No.
Address:

FORM PSC/ICMU 8 (11/85)
Required by Commission Rule Nos. 25-24 805, .
26-24 R0 pnd 2F. T2 FOS -
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX ATTACHMENT Y

DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003 ‘
TORY ASSESSMENT FEE RETURN MUST BE FILED ON OR BEFORE ETELUR)
. Alterpative Local Exchange Company Regulatory Assessment Fee Return

: Florida Public Service Commission FOR PSC USE GNLY
STATUS: Bee Vitng kumructions s Bach of Formd Concd,
— . Acnial Rerorn ﬁ Qﬁl s, 0603006
____Emmmdkcm ! . . :0300['
- 004011 .
PERIOD COVERED: - —_r
: —
S laliak of Prepaser
Please Complere Bedow M Official Mafling Adédress Has Changed

- TATE REVE
2 Dismace Services (InmalATA ogly)se I i—
. ]
4
s Fociies & Clrvudts Strvices e &
. ot {"\___""" ]
7 » . F
[ 8 ESS: Amoupas Pald 0 Other T i Companics® (st 2. Fees® om back). n =
9, i irtrasmw Openting Revemse for !ﬁhﬂymmcumhmﬂ.he'lkum
10 mq\ Line 9 0 Y
" .ﬁﬂmém&: a 1 I'§ } -
12 _g % Pl “*ﬁ‘;’ g1 ‘ I
1. AL ANOUNT DUL i
.z v e, 3T s ey s .
s These uumwmum : 1 - .
v Onber long Teveme must be tised on fie Increychange, Regylatory A ; F T tx - -
AS!’ROVIDEDINSEG'ION!“% FLOIUDA STA'IUTB mm mﬂmlﬁm =
CURRENT COMPANY STATUS =’
{ ) Fatilies-Bised Provider ( ) Reseller
Bﬁ‘ { )Other___
o : = et
TR LING INFORMATION e e
Complets below if billing agest If oer v yoursel.
{ )
(Naeme) (Address: City/Suw/Zip) (Telephons)

COMPANY INFORMATION

mymhuummhﬂw ()YES ()NO
X YES, who do you Jease these facilivies from?  Nase:

Add:

. msith. ERC LR S * LIV N
Ioﬂieu'o!'lhamm:mpmy hvenldmu‘onaomgnddulln Mumb:u dmwubehdhnmhlm

isa :mku:n::m?:mm'lmnmhwmumonmos Florids Snnutes, whoever knowingly makes » false suwmes io writing with the inwent to mislea

-pmnmnumkdommofmmmmhuihydlwld&uecnddqm

(Signamoe of Company Offcial) (Tide) (Daxe)

Telepbone Number ) Fabagber( )
(Preparer of Form - Piease Print Name) ]
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX o ATTACHMENT Y

DATE: DECEMBER 4’ 2003 FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE éOMMlSSlON
Insiructions For Filing Regulatory Assessment Fee Remra
{Alhernative Exchange Company)

.-WHEN TO FILE: For companies which owed a 1otal of $10,000 or more of assessment fee for the preceding calendar year, this
Regulatory Assessment Fee Return and payment must be filed or postmarked: . ’

O or before July 30 for the six-month period J. 1 through June 30. AND
On or bg'arc Ja?ua:y 30 for the six-month period 1 lln'uugg‘i: December 31.

For companies which owed a 1ota) of Jess than $10,000 of assessment fee for the preceding calendar year, this Regulatory Assessment
Fee Rmpi?and payment must be filed or postmarked; . g ¢ yem d

On or before January 30 for the prior twelve-month period Jameary 1 throogh Decesiber $1.

H&wm.whmi 30 or Janvary 30 falls on a Sarurdsy, Sunday, or holiday, the Re; Assessmem.Fee Retomn be filed
of postmarked on mlbulin'g.lday,wilhmpmlhywhlm. b Fuistony =y

. FEES: Each company shall pay 0.0015 of its pross ogemin rzvenuu derived fiom imrasiate businem, a3 referenced in Rule 25-
4.01‘!6:1 1), F.A.C. Gross Op:ggag Revepues nrtsdcﬁne as lhe'mm] revenues before expenses.  Gross hntnstate g
are

Revenmes
2 revepves fram calls originating and inating within Florida. Do not dedua
fimed > ginating and terminating mye:pn.llx'u.u‘mllmibles

On Line 8, deduct agy amounts paid to another ie] for the use of iclecommeiations nerwork 10 provide
‘ amounts

Jecommunications comp:
seryice 10 n8 cusiomers. Do noi deduct any iaxes, federal subscriber limigarga. intersiate °"5 distance access es, or

%m'd nprpegulated.sepvices.such as voice mail,Jnside.wire, mainienance,. o1,
E INTR; JONLY ANDMUST BEVERIFTABLES Seainics
e

. FAILURE TOFILE BY DUE DATE: Failure 1o fie a renum by ibe esublished due date will resak is pemairy beingpdd

amount Bfifee due, 5% far:mh!ﬁdnyxorﬁ:uhnlh:m.uf.nut?ucudltt'nalptnl!ty'o?;g-& llih dition: dwsh%
be addediin the amoum of 1% for each 30 days or fraction thereof, not 10 exceed a 10tal of 12 pur(ﬂnnl:). Regulatory
Assessmeitt Fee Rerorn must be completed, sighed, and filed-cven if there are no revenucs 10 repost or i the minkmivin

iIs 10 timely file’ iory SssessmenT Fee Réurn, the issi iy &
corgany :‘%Wm Lo g ity Tle ¢, 'ammpaﬁw 7 cerit cm.f'nf oy o ssion 'o'"ppa-aq* “‘:"w ]

ssion action,

. EXTENSION: A request for an extension of time up 10 30 days may be made by filin, meenclold-m- ey ) 4 loh'lc.
gﬁalgcw:" Anc::m&m.&: Renurn form @CIADM-IJ). ™wo wz:s prios w'lh:.‘fy}!m; rlnlg When an ex! J?- a charge
%ded o the 5 -

amount doe:
whaoaroanatfisoaent ¢
: 11&@"-@ % Sigiin oo S AT i"i’a- -

ing the oulined above, 2 company file a rerorn and remit based vpa estimated
T i P oo menurm L Fled by e bortsl uc dsie, the cympazy shall be graied & 30-day catcusicn pesiod 1n Wik 10 Toe =]
rerog the.scmal fee doe Withowt paying ihe #5ove charges, ovided The estimaied fecupazlm_em remitied js ot least 90 the actual
fex due for the pericd. An -m:n::miz:_:rht)-ch;;I exiension.1o.dile avacrual unm_un;! be’obtained- by checking ihe ~Est Remom
space in;hc lopl:fl-handoomnmihe T ﬂc.i._ } i i )
; cable 10 edds o;n!Ym wﬂ{ b ngt‘llrtlﬁca C‘mmission by reason of Mfﬁmwlmlé com-pmy ﬁ i:“wn raq‘:e.ﬂ for
j 0! .

?r:gmiph fof%;:ny uverpa“ ymmu‘motm'l!b:wmquu should be direcied 1 Fiscal Services at the ow-rr.femﬂ sidress. I

[
» MAILING INSTRUCTIONS: Please complete this form, make a copy for your files, and retum
dressed-covel se. of thiv-covelope-shonld-assure-a 1are accurales sndyexpeditious-yecording
O e D e e (oA o AGRer B
ollows: -E e
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallabassce, FL. 32399-0830
ATTENTION: Fisca) Services

ADDITIONAL ASSISTANCE: I you need sdditional assistance ip preparing your Repulatory Assessmeal Fee Retarn o5 regardi
teiccommunications facilities pleascycunm 1be Division of Conv: : s M (850) 413-6600. This division may be comaclzﬁ
a1 the above-referenced address, directing coysespondence (0 attention of the division. -

L
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX ATTACHMENT Y
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

- | Certified Copy

1 certify the attached is a true and correct copy of the Asticles of Incorporation of
UTILITY USA, INC., a Florida corporation, filed electronically on August 22, 2003
effective August 21, 2003, as shown by the records of this office.

T further certify that this is an electronically transmitted certificate anthorized by section
15.16, Florida Statutes, and avthenticated by the code noted below.

The document number of this corpomtion is P03000092192.

Authentication Code: 030822112222-500022490065#1

Given under my hand and the

Great Seal of the State of Florida

at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the
Twenty Second day of August, 2003

Yoo €. Kot

Sees o e
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX ATTACHMENT Y
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

" Electronic Articles of Incorporation E}E’EDSOO921§2
For . A
. Sel 51 Shia™

UTILITY USA, INC.

Ite undersig:n;d incorporztor, for the purpose of forming a Florida
or fit corporation, hereby adopts the following Articles of Incorporation:

Article 1
It e name of the corporation is:
UTILITY USA, INC.

Article 11
Tt e principel place of business address:

3957 JOG ROAD
GREENACRES, FL.. 33467

Tt.e mailing address of the corporation is:

3957 JOG ROAD
GREENACRES, FL. 33467

Article IT1
Tt.e purpose for which this corporation is organized is:
ANY AND ALL BUSINESS PERMITTED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE UNITED
TES, AND THE LAWS QF THE STATE OF FLORID. 1%, PRIMARILY TO

ENGAGﬁ IN THE SALES AND REPA[R OF CELLULAR PHONES,
BEEPERS AND HOME TELEPH

ArticleIV
Tl-e number of shares the corporation is authorized to issue is:
100

Article V
Tt e name and Florida strest address of the registered agent is:

OSCAR CARVAJAL
3957 JOG ROAD
GREENACRES, FL. 33467
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX

DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

~—~

« ¢ crury ws 1 am familiar with and accept the responsibilities of

- 're tisteréd agent.

R gistered Agent Signature:  OSCAR CARVAJAL
Article VI
Tl ¢ name and address of the incorporator is:

OSCAR CARVAJAL
3957 JOG ROAD
GREENACRES, FL, 33467

In orporator Signature: OSCAR CARVAJAL - -
_ Article VII
T1 ¢ initial officer(s) and/or director(s) of the corporation is/are:

Titlx PD

OSCAR CARVAJAL

3957 JOG ROAD
GREENACRES, FL. 33467

Titlee VD
OSCAR NODARSE
3957 JOG ROAD
GREENACRES,, FL. 33457
Article VIII
Tl effective date for this corporation shall be:
08/21/2003
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX ATTACHMENT Y
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

UTILITY UsA', INC.
FORECASTED INCOME STATEMENT
FIRST YEAR OF OPERATIONS (12 MONTHS)

REVENUE

Telephone Operations $1,248,750

Other Communications $3,246,750

Total Revenue $4,495,500

DIRECT COST

Facilities $ 289,510

Long Distance & Local Srve $1,778,420

Total Direct Cost $2,067,930

Gross Margin $2,427,570
EXPENSES

Salaries $ 525,000

Utilities $ 25,000

Interest $ 220,000

Depreciation $ 250,000

Miscellancous $ 5,000

Total Expenses ‘ $1,025,000

Operating Income Before Taxes $1,402,570
Income Taxes 533,000
NET INCOME $869,570

1 attest that this Financial Statement is true and correct.
Chief Executive Officer > W‘d/é
ang Chief Financial Officer

omwz/ EXHIBIT
Gz 7’”‘7 I
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX : ATTACHMENT Y
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

UTILITY USA, INC.
UNAUDITED
BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JULY 2003

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash 7,500.00
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 7,500.00

Fixed Assets
Office Furn & Fixtures 2,500.00
Machinery & Equip 2,500.00
TOTAL FIXED ASSETS 5,000.00

TOTAL ASSETS $12,500,00
LIAB ANDE

Long Term Liabilities
Shareholders Loans 12,400.00

TOTAL LONG TERM LIABILITIES 12,400.00

Equity
Commean Stock 100.00

TOTAL EQUITY 100.00
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $12,500.00

1 atiest that this Financial Statement is troe and correct,

3 tive Officer
Chie Bxecntie Officsr. O@d/quz/

Oscar Cprvaj
.

(Q%&/uwiﬂﬁ/ EXHIBIT
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

UTILITY USA, INC,
FORECASTED BALANCE SHEET
END OF FIRST YEAR OF OPERATIONS

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash - 81,569,570

Accounts Receivable 235,000

Total Current Assets $2,054,570

Equipment $2,500,000

Accumulated Depreciation 250,000

Depreciation Costs $2,500,000

Total Assets $4,304,570

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable $ 250,000

Short Term Notes 250,000

Income Taxes 533,000

Other ST Liabilities 2,000

Total Current Liabilities $1,035,000

Long Term Liabilities $2,000,000
Total Lisbilities $3,035,000

EQUITY

Initial Investment $200,000

Paid in Capital 200,000

Retained Eamings 869,570

Total Equity £1,269,570

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $4,304,570

1 attest that this Financial Statement s true and correct,

Chief Executive Officer % &/6
and Chief Financial Officer
QOscar W
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX ATTACHMENT Y
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

EXHIBIT V

While the cash flow from operations is expected to be sufficient in providing needed operating
funds, I Oscar Carvajal, CEO for Utility USA, Inc. will pledge my personal assets should
additional financing become necessary.

1 currently own a controlling interest in El Mariachi, Inc. and Utility USA, Inc. The net value

of my interest in these companies exceeds $0.5 million and can be pledged to raisc additional
capital.

Several investors have also expressed an intercst in investing in Utility USA, Inc. and the sale
of stock to investors is another option to raise additional capital.

By my signature, 1 atiest that the foregoing
information is trae and cormrect.

Chief Exceutive Officer Q/éa/wtz/bzé W
Oscar Carvaal

Chief Financial Officer %M a,/

Oscar Carvajal /

EXHIBIT
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DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

Ray Kennedy ATTACHMENT Z

From: Flatelinc@aol.com

Sent:  Friday, November 21, 2003 5:08 PM

To: rkennedy@psc.state.fl.us; JRojas@psc.state.fl.us
Subject: AmeriPhone / Universal Wirelass / Utility USA

Mr. Kennedy,

Ameriphone / Utility USA is not a certified Competitive Local Exchange Company with the Florida Public Service
Commission and therefore is in serious violation of operating in the state of Florida without certification.

FLATEL has obtained an application from Utility USA / AmeriPhone to bring to the Commissions attention that
Oscar Carvajal and Oscar Nodarse continues to operate without a license after being notified by the Commission
to discontinue this action.

Utility USA / AmeriPhone continues to resell Local Exchange Service using Universal Wireless which maybe also
be reselling to other resellers, which | believe is in violation of the Commission bylaws as well.

Please see the attached tif file of the application / LOA obtained for your review. The address is that of Utility
USA / AmeriPhone and not of a legitimate CLEC company.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this email, please contact our office at the information provided
below.

Best regards,

Mr. Abby Matari

CEO / Corporate Development
FLATEL, Inc.

Florida Telephone Co.
Telephone USA

2300 Paim Beach Lakes Blvd.
Executive Center Suite 210
West Palm Beach, FL 33409
E AMatari@Flatel.net

P 561-688-2525 x 102

F 561-688-7334
www.Flatel.net

This message contains information from FLATEL, inc. which may be confidential and privileged. If you are not an intended recipient, please refrain
from any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of this information and note that such actions are prohibited. if you have received this transmission in
error, please notify by email AMatari@Flatel.net.
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX ATTACHMENT Z
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

Ameriphone

Servicic Telslonico Residencial

3957 JOG RD GREENACRES FL. 33467
561-642-4848 (877)642-2423  FAX 561-642-0770 FAX (877) 642-5448

NUEVA CONECCION

———— ———

— s e .

[Nombre de el Agente: C4 LD MK, { Cuenta:

MNumerc dc Agente: /0 38 I'Fecha de Activacion PON:
Fecha: . ! Numero de el telefono: -
Notas:

Nombre de el cliente

- Fhmse -

Direccion: ) T ApU#Floor:
5. ME[/-STE T B 2
Ciudad: a0 572 Rc/. Estado: 2747 [ Codigo Postal: 222 ¢ o
Numero de Trabajo: Cell/Beeper#:
Numero de el Vecino: .
= $49.00 7
' PLAN SIMPLE :
Incluye lHamadas de larga distancia dentro de los Estados Unidos* - ‘
i GRATIS ;
i Acceso a numeros 1-800 i
Acceso a 911 l
[ Clientes conectados entre | Ciclo de Facturacion | Vence |
— Rl 1 : 1 z
[ g7 15" 2 P8 |
i 16" - 23" 3 16
L 24"-3" | 44

**Importante, Favor lea Cuidadosamente**

" #Con !a firma, ¢l cliente entiende y/o authoriza: (1) Que la informacion en ]a aplicacion es

! correcta, {2) No habra reembolso una vez sido procesada le aplicacion, (3) Ameriphone, no sera
| regponsable por el periodo de ticmpo que se tome en la activacion,(4) Cualquier opcion o

| cambio en el servicio estara sujeto a cargos extra.

1

¥ 50 minutos de larga distancia dentro de los Fstados unidos todos tos meses.

Firma del Cliente: _ Fecha: ‘/_/r[—_r/;z- (:) 3
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ﬂe'mber 28,2003 ATTACHMENT AA

t
i
1
I

cé of the General Counsel
assee,Fl

! N
Wil
I Phsénx Rojas
i)
|

|
¥| MrlRojas:

guld like to clarify that the letier in discussion is not an LOA, it is an Spanish version
d ew Customer sign for New Service and nowhere in it’s entire content says anything
bolt changing, moving or switching service from another company or carricr. I'm also

/ c]iﬂrding a copy of the original letter signed by the customer tequesting a new

onhection of telephone service for his home. If you read the two letters closely you will
indisome differences, a) the letter in your power was never signed by the customer to

alidate it, b)the letter in your power says ap#12, when the service was really connected
h dp#2(you can verify this information with Bell South), and ¢) rost important of all is

fe Pact that the application for new service we used has the Universal Wireless logo.
il rlntgt emphasize that Universal Beepers Express has one DBA authorized by the PSC,

bt Hlso has in process of approval the Uniphone, Unitel and Universal Telephone DBA’s
' 4 thie PSC office, and according to Mrs. Tony McCoy these should be ready by the time
| ydulfead this letter.
e ldon’t know how the letter you have in your possession came to be in the hands of Mr,
\bﬁ{ Matari.
3t Mr. Matary is trying to do is to deviate de PSC office attention to avoid legal

ddmipetition to which every citizen and company is entitled according to the
g r}&nunicaﬁons reform of 1996.

-
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DOCKET NO. 030873-TX Page 1 df [
DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2003

@jﬂ ESOUTH UNIVERSAL BEEPERS EXPRESS cus 5350:0

Ljd¢ Exchange Navigation System
A ATTAC
| In.ili?y dress Validation FIMENT AA :
B VJh@AﬁNL |
ﬂ@ _ [;i COMPLETED SUCCESSFULLY
. 53 NE llTH — |
. ‘ ‘5,"»Ti Working (786) 243-3265 [ i
Ik
HO IIEAD
|| L #3080 |
TN
Ny
R !: . .
I ||[ Continue to CSR [p>
o el | |
J,aliﬁbt% %Ldress :
R
N : ‘ii;éet';l\l.ﬁlbcr: 52 SufTix:
"EﬁDiir-Preﬁx: N_E bl Street ng11_1¢: 11TH T/F: ST L |
RIS Dir-Suffix; by
1 il Unit: APT . 2 Elevation: Structurc: b }
RIERIN . |
Rida IfCity: HOMESTEAD State: FL .| Zip: 33030
’Dis pli\/e :
l B IP\ dress: 5
. | |
LR L ll ﬁome Box: i
B |
b gji} ﬁgﬂc (786) 243-3265 ’
| Ti'1i..'i |
i ::; %eférlemlik%s | Cancel | Reset Validate *l,
: a : ':!: 1 1
R Y J' bk Copyright 2001 — BeliSonth Telccommunications, Inc. - All Rights Reserved f
© | BENS Vetsiunl14.0 bos61685 16
- dudgobt! | 11/28/20G3
a1 i h
ol pe ey o
U 'i |
T !1;
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ATTACHMENT AA

ESS

£y 30

NEW CONNEGTION

I8C

{ D'ae Date

i Customer’s Ace ¥:

B Lo

am—

Yo Habra reeinbolso una vez sido procesada Iz aplicacion,(3) Universal Becpg
yBHolera responsible por el periodo de tiempo que se tome en la activacion, ;
sflopcion o cambio en el servicio estara sujeto a cargos extra. |

B = o ’ - ' )
W £2 5 ST T |
; NS LS e States ;:‘/,9. & 'lff: ‘Ci{qﬂ% s :
r Nmm . —s L s AT ATl .-/_l_{:Jﬁ‘ A
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il FREE CONNECTION PLANS |
i SERVICE DESCRIBTION - —e i)
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T ERVICE | SDMPLETLAN | DEUNERIAN wﬁm& kel
i T s e e ol i o el v eyt |
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{ B m",-";ﬁﬁ:" 54950 SSe00 ! $73.05 |
o 1 LRI i ] ; i
I [ ~Ocls 70w Sobuslian Ko Wad BG0c aow oo 0T Ta81 B5a 308 168) '
! : H '.I ! : Cg "8 L0n & d’ _i uhﬁ ]
S HIERR ' — i BT
- | il W : U A
ik ¥ A I S
il “\33" : g . [ o] |
i ﬁ ikl el cliente entiende ¥/5 muthoriza: (1) Que 1a informacion en la aplicacion e§ |

——

!
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e
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